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Percents

The following tables contain all of the Dane County Youth Assessment (DCYA) data for high school students, broken out by Asian (Hmong), Asian (not Hmong),
and all students. The heading at the top of each page indicates which topic(s) the questions on that page cover (e.g., the first page covers “Demographics”).
Each question is displayed as a blue row in the table. Below each question are the response options to the question and the percent of each group that selected
each response option. For example, for the first question listed (Do other people see you as BIPOC (Black, indigenous, person of color)?), 44.1% of Hmong youth
responded “Yes,” 15.9% responded “No,” and 40.0% responded “Not Sure.” These percentages are estimates, as the survey was not administered to 100% of
youth in the participating school districts. However, the percentages are intended to be generalized to all students in these school districts.

Confidence Intervals and Coefficient of Variation

Along with percents, the tables also include the lower and upper confidence intervals (Cls) and the coefficient of variation (CV). These help us to determine how
reliable the data are and how the estimates might differ from the “true” value. This report uses 95% Cls. This means that if we did the survey over and over
with different youth, 95% of the time the result would be in between the lower and upper Cls. The more survey responses we have, the smaller and more
precise the Cl will be. If we have a smaller number of responses (which is often the case when breaking out the data for Hmong youth, as they are a small group
compared to other racial groups), the interval will be wider, meaning we're less certain about the true value. Using the first question listed as our example
again, the estimate for the “Yes” response for Hmong youth is 44.1%, but the “true” value is likely anywhere from 35.6% - 52.6%.

The coefficient of variation (CV) tells us about the reliability of a survey estimate. Like the confidence interval, the CV is greatly influenced by the number of
survey responses we have. The closer the CV is to zero, the more precise the estimate is. In our example, the CV for the “Yes” response for Hmong youth is
0.10, or 10%.

Finally, for the purposes of this report, estimates were considered reliable if the confidence interval did not touch 0 or 100 and the CV was less than or equal to
0.3. This means the number of responses to a particular question was large enough for us to be confident in our estimate. Estimates that do not meet this
standard in the data tables are noted with an asterisk, along with this note: “Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with
caution.”

Statistical Significance

We can use the above statistical measures to help us determine whether the difference between two estimates is a true difference in the population, or
whether the difference was likely to due random chance. When Cls for two estimates do not overlap, we can say that the two estimates likely represent a true
difference because they are statistically significantly different from each other. In our example, the Cl for the “Yes” response for Hmong youth is 35.6% - 52.6%,
while the Cl for the “Yes” response for all youth is 15.3% - 17.8%. These do not overlap, indicating that Hmong youth were significantly more likely than all
youth to respond “Yes” to the question of “Do other people see you as BIPOC?” Alternatively, when Cls do overlap, it means that additional statistical testing is
necessary to determine if the observed difference is likely a true difference.
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Demographics

Response Options

Percent

95%

Lower CI

Asian (Hmong)

95%

Upper Ci

cv

Percent

95%

Lower CI

Asian (not Hmong)

95%

Upper Ci

cv

5. Do other people see you as BIPOC (Black, indigenous, person of color)?

Yes 441 35.6 52.6 0.10 50.3 44.4 56.2 0.06 16.6 153 17.8 0.04
No 15.9 9.7 22.1 0.20 20.0 15.1 24.9 0.12 69.4 67.9 70.8 0.01
Not Sure 40.0 31.7 48.3 0.11 29.7 24.3 35.1 0.09 14.1 12.9 153 0.04

6. What sex were you assigned at birth?

Female

48.7

40.1

57.2

0.09

52.1

46.1

58.1

0.06

513

49.9

52.7

0.01

Male

513

42.8

59.9

0.08

47.9

0.06

48.7

47.3

50.1

0.01

7. How do you describe your gender identity?

Male 50.1 415 58.6 0.09 47.2 41.2 53.2 0.06 48.3 46.9 49.7 0.01
Female 46.7 38.2 55.3 0.09 50.6 44.7 56.6 0.06 47.9 46.5 49.2 0.01
Non-binary 0.0* NA NA NA 1.5* 0.0 3.0 0.53 1.9 1.6 2.2 0.09
Gender fluid 1.9* 0.0 4.1 0.57 0.4* 0.0 0.8 0.50 0.9 0.7 1.2 0.13
Other 1.3* 0.0 3.1 0.70 0.3* 0.0 0.7 0.58 1.0 0.7 1.2 0.13

8. Do you identify as transgender?

Yes 1.9* 0.0 4.1 0.57 0.4* 0.0 0.8 0.50 1.9 15 2.2 0.10
No 96.8 94.0 99.6 0.01 97.2 95.1 99.3 0.01 96.0 95.4 96.5 0.00
Not Sure 1.3* 0.0 3.1 0.70 2.4* 0.3 4.5 0.44 2.2 1.8 2.6 0.09

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution.
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Demographics cont., and Discrimination

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95% 95% 95%
Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV REI(C1

95%
Upper Ci

Lower CI Ccv

9. Which of the following best describes your sexual orientation?

Straight/Heterosexual 82.8 76.6 89.1 0.04 78.2 73.3 83.2 0.03 76.6 75.4 77.7 0.01

Gay or Lesbian 2.6* 0.1 5.2 0.49 3.8*% 1.2 6.4 0.35 3.2 2.7 3.7 0.08

Bi-sexual 7.9 3.6 12.2 0.28 8.3 5.1 11.6 0.20 10.2 9.4 11.0 0.04

Pansexual 1.3* 0.0 31 0.70 1.4* 0.0 2.8 0.50 2.8 2.3 3.2 0.08

Asexual 0.0* NA NA NA 2.1* 0.4 3.8 0.41 1.5 1.1 1.8 0.11

Questioning my sexual orientation 5.3* 1.4 9.3 0.38 6.1 3.3 8.9 0.23 5.9 5.2 6.5 0.05

| have been treated unfairly or discriminated 53.4 44.8 61.9 0.08 47.2 41.3 53.1 0.06 40.9 39.6 42.3 0.02
against

I have not been treated unfairly or been 46.6 38.1 55.2 0.09 52.8 46.9 58.7 0.06 59.1 57.7 60.4 0.01

discriminated against

10b. Have you been discriminated against, treated unfairly because of your race?

No 58.6 50.2 67.1 0.07 63.8 58.2 69.4 0.04 86.5 85.4 87.6 0.01

Yes, because of my race 414 329 49.8 0.10 36.2 30.6 41.8 0.08 13.5 12.4 14.6 0.04

10c. Have you been discriminated against, treated unfairly because of your gender?

No 90.4 85.7 95.0 0.03 85.4 815 89.2 0.02 84.4 83.5 85.3 0.01

Yes, because of my gender 9.6 5.0 14.3 0.25 14.6 10.8 18.5 0.13 15.6 14.7 16.5 0.03

10d. Have you been discriminated against, treated unfairly because of your sexual orientation?

No 94.5 90.7 98.3 0.02 94.8 92.1 97.6 0.01 93.0 92.3 93.6 0.00

Yes, because of my sexual orientation 5.5% 1.7 9.3 0.35 5.2 2.4 7.9 0.27 7.0 6.4 7.7 0.05

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution. 4
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Discrimination cont.

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95% 95% 95%
Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV REI(C1

95%
Upper Ci

Lower CI Ccv

10e. Have you been discriminated against, treated unfairly because of your immigration status?

No 98.7 96.9 100.0 0.01 96.2 94.0 98.5 0.01 98.8 98.5 99.2 0.00

Yes, because of my immigration status 1.3* 0.0 3.1 0.70 3.8* 1.5 6.0 0.31 1.2 0.8 1.5 0.15
No 90.6 85.9 95.4 0.03 94.8 92.4 97.2 0.01 97.9 97.4 98.4 0.00

Yes, because of my language 9.4 4.6 14.1 0.26 5.2 2.8 7.6 0.24 2.1 1.6 2.6 0.12

10g. Have you been discriminated against, treated unfairly because of your physical appearance?

No 81.7 74.7 88.8 0.04 84.6 80.4 88.7 0.03 85.2 84.2 86.2 0.01

Yes, because of my physical appearance 18.3 11.2 25.3 0.20 15.4 11.3 19.6 0.14 14.8 13.8 15.8 0.03

10h. Have you been discriminated against, treated unfairly because of your religion?

No 95.8 92.4 99.1 0.02 94.4 91.9 97.0 0.01 95.9 95.4 96.4 0.00

Yes, because of my religion 4.2* 0.9 7.6 0.41 5.6 3.0 8.1 0.23 4.1 3.6 4.6 0.07

10i. Have you been discriminated against, treated unfairly because of your political affiliation?

No 95.5 92.2 98.8 0.02 94.1 91.3 96.8 0.01 90.4 89.7 911 0.00

Yes, because of my political affiliation 4.5% 1.2 7.8 0.37 5.9 3.2 8.7 0.23 9.6 8.9 10.3 0.04

10j. Have you been discriminated against, treated unfairly because of your disability?

No 99.4 98.1 100.0 0.01 97.1 94.8 99.4 0.01 96.9 %6.4 97.4 0.00
Yes, because of my disability 0.6* 0.0 1.9 1.00 2.9*% 0.6 5.2 0.40 3.1 2.6 3.6 0.08
No 89.8 83.5 96.0 0.04 92.5 88.9 96.1 0.02 93.9 93.2 94.5 0.00
Yes, because of other reasons 10.2* 4.0 16.5 0.31 7.5 3.9 11.1 0.24 6.1 5.5 6.8 0.06

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution. 5
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Living Situation

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95% 95% 95%
Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV REI(C1

95%
Upper Ci

Lower CI Ccv

11. Which option best describes your living situation most of the time?

I live with my parent(s) 81.4 74.8 88.0 0.04 84.3 79.9 88.8 0.03 88.9 87.9 89.9 0.01

| live with parents and other relatives 17.3 10.9 23.8 0.19 12.3 8.3 16.3 0.16 8.8 7.9 9.7 0.05

I live with relatives only (not my parents) 0.6* 0.0 1.9 1.00 1.7* 0.0 3.6 0.54 1.2 0.9 1.5 0.14
I live with friends 0.0* NA NA NA 0.6* 0.0 1.9 1.00 0.2* 0.1 0.3 0.34

I live in a group home or foster home 0.0* NA NA NA 0.1* 0.0 0.3 1.00 0.1* 0.0 0.2 0.36

| live alone 0.0* NA NA NA 0.3* 0.0 0.7 0.58 0.2* 0.0 0.4 0.43

Other 0.6* 0.0 1.9 1.00 0.5* 0.1 1.0 0.45 0.6 0.3 0.8 0.22

12a. In the last 12 months, have you been living in a homeless shelter?

Not been in a shelter 99.4 98.1 100.0 0.01 99.7 99.3 100.0 0.00 99.7 99.5 99.9 0.00

Lived in a homeless shelter 0.6* 0.0 1.9 1.00 0.3* 0.0 0.7 0.58 0.3* 0.1 0.5 0.33

12b. In the last 12 months, have you been living in a car or abandoned building?

Have not lived in car or abandoned building 100.0 100.0 100.0 0.00 99.8 99.5 100.0 0.00 99.8 99.6 99.9 0.00

Yes, lived in a car or abandoned building 0.0%* NA NA NA 0.2* 0.0 0.5 0.71 0.2* 0.1 0.4 0.38

12c. In the last 12 months, have you been living on the street or in a field?

Have not lived on a street or in a field 98.7 96.9 100.0 0.01 99.8 99.5 100.0 0.00 99.8 99.7 99.9 0.00

Yes, | lived on a street or in a field 1.3* 0.0 3.1 0.70 0.2* 0.0 0.5 0.71 0.2* 0.1 0.3 0.36

12d. In the last 12 months, have you been living in a motel?

Have not lived in motel as a home 100.0 100.0 100.0 0.00 99.7 99.3 100.0 0.00 99.7 99.5 99.8 0.00

Yes, | have lived in a motel 0.0%* NA NA NA 0.3* 0.0 0.7 0.58 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.27

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution.
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Living Situation cont.

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95% 95% 95%
Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV REI(C1

95%
Upper Ci

Lower CI Ccv

12e. In the last 12 months, have you been living with friends?

Have not lived with friends 93.9 89.9 97.8 0.02 95.2 92.5 97.9 0.01 95.3 94.6 95.9 0.00

Yes, | have lived with friends 6.1* 2.2 10.1 0.33 4.8 2.1 7.5 0.29 4.7 4.1 5.4 0.07

12f. In the last 12 months, have you been living in a public or private place, not normally used for sleeping?

Have not lived in a public place, not normally 98.7 96.9 100.0 0.01 99.6 99.2 100.0 0.00 99.7 99.5 99.9 0.00
used for sleeping

Yes, | have lived in a public place 1.3* 0.0 3.1 0.70 0.4* 0.0 0.8 0.50 0.3 0.1 0.5 0.30

Never 95.5 92.2 98.8 0.02 96.5 94.7 98.4 0.01 95.9 95.3 96.4 0.00

Yes, in the last 12 months 3.2% 0.4 6.0 0.44 1.8* 0.7 2.9 0.31 1.8 1.5 2.2 0.10

Yes, but not in the last 12 months 1.3* 0.0 3.1 0.70 1.7* 0.1 3.2 0.47 2.3 1.9 2.7 0.09

13b. Have you ever been in foster care, group home or out-of-home placement?

Never 99.4 98.1 100.0 0.01 96.6 95.1 98.2 0.01 97.9 97.5 98.4 0.00
Yes, in the last 12 months 0.6* 0.0 1.9 1.00 0.2* 0.0 0.5 0.71 0.5 0.2 0.7 0.24
Yes, but not in the last 12 months 0.0* NA NA NA 3.2 1.7 4.7 0.24 1.6 1.2 2.0 0.12

13c. Have you ever been kicked out of your house by your parents?

Never 95.5 92.2 98.8 0.02 97.4 95.5 99.3 0.01 96.7 96.2 97.2 0.00
Yes, in the last 12 months 1.9*% 0.0 41 0.57 0.7* 0.0 1.6 0.61 1.7 1.3 2.1 0.12
Yes, but not in the last 12 months 2.6* 0.1 5.1 0.49 1.9* 0.2 3.6 0.47 1.6 1.3 1.9 0.11

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution.
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Living Situation cont., and Employment

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95%
Upper Ci

95% 95% 95%
Lower CI

cv

Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV REI(C1

14. In the past 12 months, how many times have you changed schools because of moving?

0 times 88.0 825 93.5 0.03 93.6 90.5 96.6 0.02 93.7 92.9 94.5 0.00
1time 7.4 3.1 11.7 0.29 4.8 2.1 7.5 0.29 4.9 4.2 5.7 0.07
2 times 1.6* 0.0 4.0 0.72 0.5* 0.0 1.3 0.82 0.6 0.4 0.8 0.19
3 or more times 2.9* 0.0 5.8 0.50 1.1* 0.0 2.3 0.53 0.8 0.5 1.1 0.20

15. How would you describe your family’s current financial situation?

Money is not a problem for my family right now 41.2 32.6 49.8 0.11 67.7 62.0 73.4 0.04 62.1 60.7 63.5 0.01

Things are tight but we're doing fine 40.8 325 49.2 0.10 17.2 12.7 21.8 0.13 24.6 23.3 25.9 0.03

We're struggling with not having enough money 3.6* 0.4 6.8 0.45 1.5% 0.0 3.0 0.53 2.1 1.7 2.6 0.10

I'm really not aware of my family's financial 14.4 8.4 20.3 0.21 13.6 9.3 18.0 0.16 11.2 10.3 12.2 0.04
situation

16. Did you have a job this past summer?

No, I didn't work 61.2 52.8 69.6 0.07 58.2 52.4 64.1 0.05 40.4 39.0 41.7 0.02

No, I looked but couldn't find a job 6.8* 2.6 10.9 0.31 6.4 3.7 9.0 0.21 7.8 7.0 8.5 0.05

Yes, | do occasional jobs (babysitting, lawn 9.3* 3.2 15.3 0.33 10.5 6.8 14.2 0.18 15.9 15.0 16.8 0.03
work, etc.)

Yes, 20 hours or less per week (part-time) 18.9 125 25.3 0.17 17.4 13.1 21.7 0.13 24.9 23.7 26.1 0.02

Yes, more than 20 hours per week (full-time) 3.9% 0.8 6.9 0.40 7.5 4.1 10.8 0.23 11.1 10.2 12.0 0.04

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution.



@ APPENDIX: DCYA DATA TABLES

Employment cont.

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95% 95% 95% 95%
Lower CI Upper CI

cv

Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV RUEI(C1

17. Do you currently have a job?

No, looking for a job, but can't find one 25.6 18.3 32.8 0.15 18.3 13.8 22.8 0.13 21.2 20.0 22.4 0.03

No and not looking 46.2 37.6 54.8 0.09 52.0 46.1 57.9 0.06 33.9 32.6 353 0.02

Yes, occasional jobs (babysitting, snow 5.5% 1.7 9.3 0.35 6.9 3.9 9.9 0.22 12.0 11.1 12.8 0.04
shoveling, lawn work, etc.)

Yes, 20 hours or less per week 20.2 13.7 26.7 0.16 19.0 14.5 23.5 0.12 26.7 25.5 27.9 0.02

Yes, more than 20 hours per week 2.6* 0.1 5.1 0.49 3.8 1.6 5.9 0.29 6.2 5.4 6.9 0.06

18. Do you need help finding a job or a better job?

No, | don't need any help 63.8 55.7 71.9 0.06 66.8 61.2 72.4 0.04 70.3 69.0 71.7 0.01
Yes, | could use a little help 17.5 11.1 23.9 0.19 15.3 11.3 19.4 0.14 15.5 14.4 16.6 0.03
Yes, | could use a lot of help 0.0%* NA NA NA 3.5% 1.1 5.9 0.35 3.2 2.6 3.8 0.09

Don't know, not sure 18.7 12.2 25.2 0.18 14.4 10.0 18.7 0.15 10.9 10.0 11.9 0.04

19. Did you lose your job because of the pandemic/COVID-19?

No, I've never had a job 62.1 53.8 70.5 0.07 60.4 54.6 66.2 0.05 46.1 44.7 47.5 0.02
No, | didn't lose my job 35.3 27.0 43.6 0.12 37.6 31.8 43.4 0.08 47.1 45.7 48.5 0.02
Yes, | did lose my job 2.6* 0.1 5.1 0.49 2.0* 0.7 3.3 0.34 6.8 6.1 7.5 0.05

. Did you ever get school credit for a job? (of those who said they had a job)

I've never had a job 1.7% 0.0 5.0 1.00 1.5% 0.0 3.7 0.70 1.3 0.9 1.8 0.18
Yes 8.5% 1.2 15.7 0.43 12.9 6.4 19.4 0.25 8.4 7.3 9.5 0.07
No 89.8 81.9 97.7 0.04 85.5 78.8 92.3 0.04 90.2 89.1 91.4 0.01

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution.
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Employment cont., and Community Engagement

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95% 95% 95%
Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV REI(C1

95%
Upper Ci

Lower CI Ccv

21. Does money from your job help support your family? (of those who said they had a job)

I never had a job 1.7* 0.0 5.0 1.00 1.8* 0.0 4.1 0.61 1.1 0.7 1.5 0.17
No 57.6 43.7 71.5 0.12 76.1 68.0 84.1 0.05 80.7 79.1 82.3 0.01
Yes, sometimes the money from my job helps 34.6 215 47.7 0.19 215 13.7 29.4 0.19 16.2 14.7 17.7 0.05

support my family

Yes, almost all the time money from my job 6.0* 0.0 12.8 0.57 0.5* 0.0 1.3 0.71 2.0 1.3 2.7 0.17
helps support my family

22. Have you done any volunteer work or community service in the last 12 months?

Yes 17.3 10.9 23.7 0.19 56.9 51.0 62.8 0.05 47.7 46.3 49.1 0.01

No 82.7 76.3 89.1 0.04 43.1 37.2 49.0 0.07 52.3 50.9 53.7 0.01

. Have you been involved in any social activism, like marches or protests?

No, and probably won't 58.7 50.3 67.2 0.07 42.6 36.7 48.5 0.07 46.0 44.6 47.3 0.02
No, but would like to 32.3 24.5 40.1 0.12 34.7 29.1 40.2 0.08 29.0 27.7 30.3 0.02
Yes, a few times 7.6* 1.9 13.3 0.38 18.1 13.5 22.7 0.13 21.0 19.8 22.2 0.03
Yes, many times 1.3* 0.0 3.1 0.70 4.7 1.9 7.4 0.30 4.1 3.5 4.6 0.07
Strongly Agree 8.2 3.7 12.8 0.28 324 26.8 38.0 0.09 24.8 23.6 26.0 0.02
Agree 73.5 65.9 81.1 0.05 55.0 49.1 60.9 0.05 58.9 57.5 60.2 0.01
Disagree 15.6 9.2 22.1 0.21 10.0 6.4 13.5 0.18 139 12.9 14.9 0.04
Strongly Disagree 2.6* 0.1 5.2 0.49 2.6* 0.5 4.8 0.42 2.4 2.0 2.9 0.09

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution.

10
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Community Engagement cont.

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95% 95% 95%
Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV REI(C1

95%
Upper Ci

Lower CI Ccv

24b. People working together can make changes.

Strongly Agree 45.7 37.2 54.3 0.10 65.8 60.2 71.4 0.04 55.4 54.0 56.8 0.01
Agree 49.7 41.1 58.2 0.09 32.3 26.9 37.8 0.09 41.9 40.5 43.3 0.02
Disagree 2.9% 0.0 5.8 0.50 1.4* 0.0 2.8 0.50 2.0 1.6 2.3 0.10
Strongly Disagree 1.7* 0.0 4.0 0.72 0.4* 0.0 0.8 0.50 0.7 0.5 0.9 0.16
Strongly Agree 12.4 5.9 18.8 0.27 25.7 20.3 31.1 0.11 19.1 17.9 20.2 0.03
Agree 69.1 60.8 77.4 0.06 48.9 43.0 54.8 0.06 54.9 53.5 56.3 0.01
Disagree 16.9 10.5 233 0.19 23.8 18.5 29.1 0.11 21.2 20.1 224 0.03
Strongly Disagree 1.7* 0.0 4.0 0.72 1.7* 0.2 3.1 0.46 4.8 4.2 5.4 0.07

25. Have you had conversations with friends or family regarding racial injustice and inequality?

No I haven't really talked about it 21.4 14.2 28.5 0.17 16.5 12.1 20.9 0.14 17.4 16.3 18.5 0.03
Yes, a few times 53.7 45.0 62.3 0.08 52.1 46.2 58.0 0.06 50.7 49.3 52.0 0.01
Yes, I've talked about it a lot 25.0 17.2 32.8 0.16 314 25.9 36.8 0.09 31.9 30.6 33.2 0.02

26a. How important to promote racial equality is more youth voice in developing school policy?

Important 69.5 61.6 77.5 0.06 78.7 73.9 83.6 0.03 74.4 73.2 75.5 0.01
Not Important 4.3* 0.9 7.7 0.41 5.0 2.5 7.4 0.25 7.5 6.9 8.1 0.04
Don't Know/Not Sure 26.2 18.6 33.8 0.15 16.3 11.9 20.7 0.14 18.1 17.1 19.2 0.03

26b. How important to promote racial equality is changing the school curriculum to better reflect the history and experiences of people of color?

Important 70.4 62.6 78.2 0.06 73.7 68.3 79.1 0.04 68.6 67.4 69.9 0.01
Not Important 4.6* 1.2 7.9 0.37 9.8 6.0 13.6 0.20 12.0 11.1 12.8 0.03
Don't Know/Not Sure 25.0 17.6 324 0.15 16.5 12.0 20.9 0.14 19.4 18.4 20.5 0.03

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution. 11
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Community Engagement cont., and Exiracurriculars

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95%
Upper Ci

95% 95% 95%
Lower CI

cv

Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV REI(C1

26¢. How important to promote racial equality is stopping having police in the schools?

Important 18.2 11.0 25.4 0.20 22.4 17.3 27.6 0.12 213 20.1 22.5 0.03
Not Important 29.0 21.4 36.7 0.13 315 26.1 37.0 0.09 38.6 37.2 39.9 0.02
Don't Know/Not Sure 52.8 44.2 61.4 0.08 46.0 40.1 52.0 0.07 40.1 38.7 415 0.02

26d. How important to promote racial equality is better support for students of color at my school?

Important 69.1 61.1 77.0 0.06 75.3 70.2 80.3 0.03 71.0 69.8 72.2 0.01
Not Important 6.6* 2.3 10.8 0.33 6.7 3.6 9.7 0.23 9.2 8.5 9.9 0.04
Don't Know/Not Sure 24.4 17.0 31.7 0.15 18.1 13.6 22.5 0.13 19.7 18.7 20.8 0.03

26e. How important to promote racial equality is more diversity among teachers and other school staff?

Important 58.7 50.3 67.2 0.07 66.3 60.6 71.9 0.04 62.6 61.3 63.9 0.01
Not Important 9.7 4.8 14.7 0.26 12.6 8.5 16.7 0.17 16.0 15.0 16.9 0.03
Don't Know/Not Sure 315 23.6 394 0.13 211 16.3 26.0 0.12 21.5 20.3 22.6 0.03

27a. How many days a week do you participate in sports (school or club) and group exercise, including practice, competition or private lessons?

Not Available COVID 32.0 24.0 39.9 0.13 415 35.5 47.4 0.07 29.3 28.0 30.7 0.02
Never involved in this activity 44.8 36.2 53.4 0.10 26.5 21.0 31.9 0.11 30.2 28.9 31.5 0.02
Less than 1 day per week 3.3% 04 6.1 0.44 2.2% 0.5 4.0 0.41 2.8 2.3 3.3 0.09
1-2 days 9.8 4.8 14.8 0.26 9.6 6.8 12.4 0.15 10.5 9.7 11.3 0.04

3-4 days 7.5 3.2 11.9 0.29 13.7 9.7 17.8 0.15 12.7 11.8 135 0.03

5 or more days 2.6* 0.1 5.1 0.49 6.5 4.3 8.6 0.17 14.5 13.7 15.3 0.03

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution.

12
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Extracurriculars cont.

Response Options

27b. How many days a week do you participate in tutoring, homework club, or other academic support?

Percent

95%

Lower CI

Asian (Hmong)

95%

Upper Ci

cv

Percent

95%

Lower CI

Asian (not Hmong)

95%

Upper Ci

cv

Not Available COVID 6.2* 2.2 10.2 0.33 12.0 8.0 15.9 0.17 8.5 7.6 9.3 0.05
Never involved in this activity 71.2 63.6 78.9 0.05 63.7 58.1 69.3 0.05 74.0 72.7 75.3 0.01
Less than 1 day per week 10.7 5.6 15.7 0.24 7.2 4.3 10.2 0.21 6.2 5.5 6.9 0.06
1-2 days 8.6 3.6 13.6 0.29 13.0 9.2 16.7 0.15 8.4 7.6 9.3 0.05

3-4 days 1.3* 0.0 3.1 0.70 2.5 1.1 3.9 0.28 1.9 1.5 2.3 0.10

5 or more days 2.0* 0.0 4.1 0.57 1.7* 0.1 3.2 0.47 11 0.8 1.3 0.12

. How many days a week do you participate in music, art, dance, or drama?

Not Available COVID 9.6 4.7 14.5 0.26 8.3 5.2 11.5 0.19 10.3 9.4 11.2 0.04
Never involved in this activity 69.6 61.9 77.4 0.06 48.1 42.1 54.1 0.06 59.9 58.6 61.3 0.01
Less than 1 day per week 2.0* 0.0 4.2 0.57 3.3 1.6 4.9 0.26 3.2 2.8 3.7 0.07
1-2 days 7.2% 2.8 11.6 0.31 22.7 17.6 27.8 0.11 13.7 12.8 14.7 0.04

3-4 days 7.0* 2.7 11.2 0.31 8.0 4.9 11.2 0.20 7.3 6.6 7.9 0.05

5 or more days 4.6* 1.3 8.0 0.37 9.5 6.2 12.9 0.18 5.6 5.0 6.2 0.06

27d. How many days a week do you participate in leadership group?

Not Available COVID 7.7 35 11.9 0.28 8.7 5.4 11.9 0.19 7.7 6.9 8.5 0.05
Never involved in this activity 80.8 74.2 87.3 0.04 65.2 59.6 70.9 0.04 76.6 75.4 77.8 0.01
Less than 1 day per week 4.9* 1.3 8.5 0.38 7.6 4.7 10.5 0.19 6.5 5.8 7.1 0.05
1-2 days 4.9* 1.3 8.5 0.38 14.5 10.1 18.8 0.15 7.3 6.6 8.1 0.05
3-4 days 1.0* 0.0 3.0 0.99 2.3* 0.8 3.9 0.34 1.2 0.8 1.5 0.14
5 or more days 0.7* 0.0 1.9 1.00 1.7* 0.0 34 0.52 0.7 0.4 0.9 0.19
*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution. 13
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Extracurriculars cont.

Response Options

Percent

27e. How many days a week do you participate in discussion or support group?

95%

Lower CI

Asian (Hmong)

95%

Upper Ci

cv

Percent

95%

Lower CI

Asian (not Hmong)

95%

Upper Ci

cv

Not Available COVID 7.3 31 11.5 0.29 7.4 4.4 10.4 0.21 6.2 5.5 7.0 0.06
Never involved in this activity 81.3 74.7 87.9 0.04 83.6 79.1 88.1 0.03 84.3 83.2 85.4 0.01
Less than 1 day per week 3.7*% 0.5 6.9 0.45 4.3 1.8 6.9 0.30 4.5 3.9 5.1 0.07
1-2 days 6.4*% 2.0 10.8 0.35 4.5* 1.8 7.1 0.31 4.0 34 4.6 0.08

3-4 days 0.0* NA NA NA 0.2* 0.0 0.5 0.71 0.6 0.3 0.8 0.21

5 or more days 1.3* 0.0 3.2 0.70 0.0* NA NA NA 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.24

27f. How many days a week do you participate in religious or spiritual activities?

Not Available COVID 7.5 3.2 11.9 0.29 9.6 6.2 13.0 0.18 10.3 9.4 11.2 0.05
Never involved in this activity 73.2 65.8 80.6 0.05 66.7 61.2 72.3 0.04 66.1 64.8 67.5 0.01
Less than 1 day per week 7.2 3.1 11.3 0.29 12.9 9.0 16.7 0.15 9.0 8.2 9.7 0.04
1-2 days 7.2* 2.8 11.6 0.31 8.2 5.1 11.4 0.20 11.6 10.7 124 0.04

3-4 days 2.3* 0.0 5.0 0.58 0.7* 0.0 1.6 0.61 1.5 1.1 2.0 0.14

5 or more days 2.6* 0.1 5.1 0.49 1.8* 0.3 33 0.44 1.5 1.1 2.0 0.13

27g. How many days a week do you participate in other afterschool programs, clubs, or activities at a school, neighborhood center, or organization?

Not Available COVID 15.9 9.7 22.1 0.20 15.9 11.7 20.1 0.13 16.4 15.3 17.4 0.03
Never involved in this activity 64.0 55.9 72.2 0.07 44.3 38.4 50.3 0.07 55.5 54.1 56.9 0.01
Less than 1 day per week 4.6* 1.3 7.9 0.37 8.4 5.4 11.4 0.18 10.7 9.8 11.5 0.04
1-2 days 12.9 7.2 18.6 0.22 18.6 14.0 23.1 0.13 12.7 11.8 13.6 0.04
3-4 days 1.3* 0.0 31 0.70 8.9 5.4 12.4 0.20 3.0 2.6 3.5 0.08
5 or more days 1.3* 0.0 31 0.70 4.0* 1.6 6.4 0.31 1.7 13 2.0 0.11
*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution. 14
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Extracurriculars cont., and Exercise

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95% 95% 95%
Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV REI(C1

95%
Upper Ci

Lower CI Ccv

28. What would you say is the main reason you don’t participate in an after school program?

| do participate 14.5 8.6 20.3 0.21 33.1 27.6 38.5 0.08 22.8 21.8 23.9 0.02

Not available or limited during COVID-19 17.5 11.0 24.1 0.19 211 16.0 26.2 0.12 18.2 17.0 19.3 0.03
Transportation 4.3* 0.9 7.7 0.41 2.2% 0.3 4.0 0.44 1.4 1.0 1.8 0.14

Too expensive 0.7* 0.0 1.9 1.00 0.3* 0.0 0.7 0.58 0.4 0.2 0.5 0.18

Programs are full 0.0* NA NA NA 0.1* 0.0 0.3 1.00 0.1* 0.0 0.2 0.43

Family responsibilities 5.9* 2.1 9.7 0.33 1.8* 0.2 3.5 0.46 1.4 1.0 1.8 0.14

Dont' know what programs are available 2.3% 0.0 5.0 0.58 3.0* 1.1 4.9 0.32 3.4 2.8 4.0 0.09
Parents won't let me 1.3* 0.0 3.1 0.70 1.0* 0.0 2.2 0.58 0.6 0.3 0.8 0.25

My friends don't participate 0.0* NA NA NA 2.3*% 0.4 4.2 0.42 1.5 1.2 1.8 0.12

Don't feel comfortable joining 8.1 3.6 12.6 0.28 5.7 2.7 8.6 0.26 5.9 5.2 6.6 0.06

Too busy already 7.6 3.2 12.0 0.29 9.0 5.9 12.0 0.17 13.7 12.8 14.7 0.04

Just not interested 325 24.1 40.9 0.13 17.9 13.2 22.5 0.13 27.6 26.4 28.9 0.02

Other 5.3* 14 9.2 0.38 2.6* 0.7 4.5 0.38 3.0 2.5 3.5 0.08

29. During the past 7 days, on how many days were you physically active for a total of at least 60 minutes per day?

0 days active for 60 minutes 16.7 10.3 23.1 0.19 17.4 12.7 22.1 0.14 11.8 10.8 12.7 0.04
1 day active for 60 minutes 111 4.6 17.6 0.30 9.4 5.7 131 0.20 8.3 7.5 9.1 0.05
2 days active for 60 minutes 15.1 8.9 21.3 0.21 14.0 9.9 18.1 0.15 12.0 111 13.0 0.04
3 days active for 60 minutes 7.9 3.6 12.3 0.28 16.7 12.3 21.1 0.13 14.6 13.6 15.6 0.04
4 days active for 60 minutes 18.2 11.7 24.7 0.18 12.3 8.5 16.1 0.16 13.9 12.9 14.9 0.04
5 days active for 60 minutes 16.3 10.1 22.6 0.19 121 8.4 15.9 0.16 15.3 14.3 16.3 0.03
6 days active for 60 minutes 2.0* 0.0 4.2 0.57 6.7 3.7 9.6 0.23 9.6 8.9 10.3 0.04

7 days active for 60 minutes 12.6 7.1 18.2 0.22 11.4 7.8 15.0 0.16 14.6 13.6 15.5 0.03°
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Exercise cont.

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95% 95% 95%
Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV REI(C1

95%
Upper Ci

Lower CI Ccv

30. During the past 7 days, on how many days did you exercise on your own, not in an organized program?

0 days exercising on my own 29.8 21.6 38.0 0.14 25.6 20.3 30.9 0.11 21.2 20.0 223 0.03
1 day exercising on my own 14.6 8.6 20.7 0.21 10.4 6.9 13.8 0.17 13.7 12.7 14.6 0.04
2 days exercising on my own 12.9 7.4 18.5 0.22 13.3 9.3 17.3 0.15 14.6 13.6 15.6 0.03
3 days exercising on my own 10.7 5.5 15.9 0.25 17.0 12.3 21.6 0.14 14.0 13.0 14.9 0.04
4 days exercising on my own 8.9 4.0 13.9 0.28 9.8 6.3 133 0.18 11.2 10.3 12.1 0.04
5 days exercising on my own 11.0 5.7 16.4 0.25 9.8 6.3 13.4 0.18 10.2 9.3 11.1 0.04
6 days exercising on my own 2.0* 0.0 4.2 0.57 6.1 3.2 9.0 0.25 53 4.7 5.9 0.06
7 days exercising on my own 10.0 4.9 15.1 0.26 8.1 5.1 111 0.19 9.8 9.0 10.6 0.04
Some obstacles 65.8 57.4 74.1 0.06 68.0 62.5 73.5 0.04 64.3 63.0 65.6 0.01
Nothing stops me 34.2 25.9 42.6 0.12 32.0 26.5 37.5 0.09 35.7 34.4 37.0 0.02

31b. COVID-19 stops or limits me from exercising.

Not a problem 64.5 56.5 72.6 0.06 63.3 57.7 69.0 0.05 64.8 63.4 66.1 0.01

Covid 19 355 27.4 435 0.12 36.7 31.0 42.3 0.08 35.2 33.9 36.6 0.02

31c. Don't have time (because of school work, job, chores, etc.) stops or limits me from exercising.

Not a problem 51.7 43.2 60.2 0.08 55.2 49.3 61.1 0.05 65.0 63.7 66.3 0.01

No time 48.3 39.8 56.8 0.09 44.8 38.9 50.7 0.07 35.0 33.7 36.3 0.02

31d. Don't like it or don't think it's important stops or limits me from exercising.

Not a problem 85.1 79.3 91.0 0.04 83.8 79.4 88.3 0.03 88.5 87.6 89.3 0.01

Don't like it 14.9 9.0 20.7 0.20 16.2 11.7 20.6 0.14 11.5 10.7 12.4 0.04

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution. 16
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Exercise cont.

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95% 95% 95%
Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV REI(C1

95%
Upper Ci

Lower CI Ccv

31e. Physical or other health problems stops or limits me from exercising.

Not a problem 98.2 96.1 100.0 0.01 95.5 93.2 97.9 0.01 93.1 92.4 93.7 0.00

Health problems 1.8* 0.0 3.9 0.57 4.5 2.1 6.8 0.27 6.9 6.3 7.6 0.05

31f. Skills aren't good enough stops or limits me from exercising.

Not a problem 86.6 81.2 92.0 0.03 88.1 84.2 92.0 0.02 90.9 90.1 91.7 0.00

Skills not good enough 13.4 8.0 18.8 0.21 11.9 8.0 15.8 0.17 9.1 8.3 9.9 0.04

ot enough programs or places to exercise stops or limits me from exercising.

Not a problem 94.9 914 98.3 0.02 94.2 91.3 97.1 0.02 94.5 93.9 95.1 0.00

Not enough programs 5.1* 1.7 8.6 0.35 5.8 2.9 8.7 0.26 5.5 4.9 6.1 0.06

31h. Don't know what is offered or how to sign up stops or limits me from exercising.

Not a problem 92.3 88.1 96.5 0.02 94.3 91.3 97.2 0.02 96.1 95.5 96.6 0.00

Don't know what is offered 7.7 3.5 11.9 0.28 5.7 2.8 8.7 0.26 3.9 3.4 4.5 0.07

i. It costs too much (fees or equipment) stops or limits me from exercising.

Not a problem 90.0 85.1 94.9 0.03 95.6 93.1 98.1 0.01 95.1 94.5 95.7 0.00

Costs too much 10.0 5.1 14.9 0.25 4.4 1.9 6.9 0.29 4.9 4.3 5.5 0.06

31j. Transportation is a problem stops or limits me from exercising.

Not a problem 92.9 88.9 97.0 0.02 93.1 89.7 96.4 0.02 94.7 94.0 95.4 0.00
Transportation is problem 7.1 3.0 11.1 0.29 6.9 3.6 10.3 0.24 5.3 4.6 6.0 0.07
No other problems 88.3 82.8 93.8 0.03 91.2 87.9 94.6 0.02 86.9 85.9 87.9 0.01
Other obstacle to exercise 11.7 6.2 17.2 0.24 8.8 5.4 121 0.19 13.1 121 141 0.04

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution. 17
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Sleep

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95% 95% 95%
Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV REICL )

95%
Upper Ci

Lower CI Ccv

32. On average, how many school nights (Sunday-Thurs) a week are you awake past 11pm?

0 nights 7.2% 2.8 115 0.31 12.6 8.6 16.7 0.16 9.4 8.6 10.2 0.04
1 night 8.3 3.5 131 0.30 7.8 4.6 11.0 0.21 7.7 7.0 8.5 0.05
2 nights 13.2 7.4 19.0 0.22 6.3 3.7 8.9 0.21 11.4 10.5 12.3 0.04
3 nights 12.6 6.9 18.2 0.23 10.4 7.0 13.8 0.17 11.9 11.1 12.8 0.04
4 nights 5.2% 1.7 8.8 0.35 8.1 4.9 11.3 0.20 10.1 9.2 10.9 0.04
Every school night 53.6 45.0 62.1 0.08 54.8 48.9 60.7 0.05 49.5 48.1 50.9 0.01
0 nights 10.2 4.8 15.6 0.27 20.1 15.2 24.9 0.12 16.5 155 17.6 0.03
1 night 5.3* 14 9.2 0.38 6.3 3.8 8.9 0.21 8.6 7.8 9.4 0.05
2 nights 9.2 4.4 141 0.27 8.9 5.5 12.3 0.19 12.7 11.7 13.7 0.04
3 nights 15.8 9.6 22.0 0.20 8.4 5.1 11.6 0.20 125 11.7 134 0.04
4 nights 6.5* 2.6 10.5 0.31 7.8 4.6 11.0 0.21 10.0 9.1 10.8 0.04
Every school night 52.9 44.4 61.5 0.08 48.5 42.6 54.5 0.06 39.7 38.3 41.0 0.02
34. If you have a phone, tablet or computer on at night in your bedroom, how often does it interrupt your sleep?
I don't have a phone, tablet or computer on at 3.0% 0.0 5.9 0.50 11.1 7.5 14.6 0.16 10.6 9.8 115 0.04
night
Every night 14.8 8.8 20.8 0.21 9.0 5.4 125 0.20 7.1 6.4 7.9 0.05
Not every night but most nights 18.0 11.6 24.4 0.18 124 8.1 16.6 0.17 9.9 9.0 10.8 0.05
Some nights 27.1 19.2 35.1 0.15 20.2 15.4 25.0 0.12 20.1 19.0 21.2 0.03
Rarely or never 37.1 28.9 45.4 0.11 47.4 41.5 53.3 0.06 52.2 50.8 53.6 0.01

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution. 18
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Weight and Nutrition

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95%
Upper Ci

95% 95% 95%
Lower CI

Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV REICL ) cv

37. Which of the following are you trying to do about your weight?

| am not trying to do anything about my weight. 25.6 18.2 33.0 0.15 324 26.9 37.9 0.09 31.2 29.9 324 0.02
Lose weight 533 44.7 61.9 0.08 39.5 33.6 45.4 0.08 37.3 35.9 38.6 0.02
Gain weight 12.3 5.9 18.7 0.27 13.5 9.2 17.9 0.16 15.9 14.9 17.0 0.03
Stay the same weight 8.8 4.1 13.4 0.27 14.6 10.5 18.6 0.14 15.7 14.6 16.7 0.03
. During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat fruits or vegetables?
0 times the past 7 days 6.6* 2.6 10.5 0.31 2.9% 0.8 5.1 0.37 2.4 1.9 2.8 0.10
1 to 3 times the past 7 days 20.5 13.7 27.3 0.17 16.7 12.1 21.3 0.14 19.1 17.9 20.2 0.03
4 1o 6 times the past 7 days 235 16.4 30.5 0.15 16.7 12.4 20.9 0.13 20.0 18.9 211 0.03
1 time per day 115 4.9 18.1 0.29 9.1 5.7 12.4 0.19 12.4 115 133 0.04
2 times per day 15.5 9.4 215 0.20 21.9 17.1 26.7 0.11 23.2 22.0 243 0.03
3 times per day 5.6* 1.8 9.5 0.35 18.0 13.5 22.5 0.13 13.1 12.2 14.0 0.04
4 times per day 16.8 10.4 233 0.19 14.7 10.2 19.1 0.15 9.9 9.0 10.7 0.04
0 days 22.2 14.5 30.0 0.18 15.3 10.7 20.0 0.15 9.8 9.0 10.7 0.04
1 day 6.0* 1.9 10.2 0.35 4.4 2.0 6.7 0.27 6.5 5.8 7.3 0.06
2 days 10.6 5.2 16.0 0.26 5.8 3.2 8.3 0.23 8.9 8.0 9.7 0.05
3 days 8.3 3.7 12.9 0.28 8.6 5.0 121 0.21 9.8 8.9 10.6 0.04
4 days 10.6 5.6 15.6 0.24 7.5 4.4 10.6 0.21 10.2 9.4 11.0 0.04
5 days 10.9 5.7 16.0 0.24 9.7 6.3 13.2 0.18 13.3 12.4 14.2 0.03
6 days 5.0* 13 8.7 0.37 9.6 6.3 13.0 0.18 11.2 10.3 12.0 0.04
7 days 26.3 18.8 33.8 0.14 39.1 33.4 44.9 0.08 30.4 29.0 31.7 0.02

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution. 19
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Nutrition cont.

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95% 95% 95%
Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV RN

95%
Upper Ci

Lower CI Ccv

40. During the past 7 days, how many days did you eat breakfast?

0 days 28.5 20.3 36.7 0.15 14.1 9.8 18.4 0.16 12.9 12.0 13.8 0.04
1day 9.3 4.6 13.9 0.26 6.2 3.3 9.1 0.24 7.0 6.3 7.7 0.05
2 days 12.8 6.8 18.7 0.24 7.3 4.6 10.1 0.19 9.7 8.9 10.4 0.04
3 days 16.6 104 22.8 0.19 5.8 3.0 8.6 0.24 10.3 9.4 111 0.04
4 days 2.0* 0.0 4.2 0.57 8.7 5.3 12.1 0.20 8.2 7.5 9.0 0.05
5 days 9.3 4.4 14.3 0.27 11.3 7.6 15.0 0.17 10.1 9.2 10.9 0.04
6 days 2.0* 0.0 4.2 0.57 5.7 3.2 8.1 0.22 7.2 6.5 7.9 0.05
7 days 19.5 12.9 26.2 0.17 40.9 35.0 46.8 0.07 34.7 33.3 36.0 0.02
41. In the past 30 days, how often did you skip meals or eat less because your family didn't have enough money for food?
Never 78.6 71.5 85.7 0.05 96.0 93.9 98.2 0.01 92.6 91.8 93.4 0.00
Once 12.1 6.4 17.7 0.24 1.2* 0.0 2.5 0.58 3.7 3.2 4.3 0.08
More than once 9.3 4.4 14.3 0.27 2.8* 1.1 4.5 0.31 3.7 3.1 4.3 0.08

42. During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink a can, bottle, cup or glass of a "sugary" drink, like Gatorade, soda or pop, lemonade, a latte, a

Frappuccino, Snapple or any other drink with sugar added?

0 times the past 7 days 24.6 17.4 31.9 0.15 29.5 241 35.0 0.09 20.8 19.6 22.0 0.03

1 to 3 times the past 7 days 49.2 40.6 57.9 0.09 47.6 41.7 53.5 0.06 46.9 45.5 48.3 0.02
4 to 6 times the past 7 days 16.2 9.1 23.2 0.22 10.6 7.1 14.1 0.17 15.6 14.6 16.6 0.03
1 time per day 2.6* 0.1 5.2 0.49 4.4 2.1 6.8 0.27 7.6 6.9 8.3 0.05

2 times per day 3.0* 0.0 6.0 0.50 2.7* 0.8 4.6 0.36 4.8 4.2 5.4 0.06

3 times per day 1.3* 0.0 3.2 0.70 2.4% 0.5 43 0.40 1.9 1.5 2.4 0.12

4 or more times per day 3.0* 0.0 6.0 0.50 2.8* 0.6 4.9 0.41 2.3 1.8 2.8 0.10

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution. 20
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Nutrition cont., and Disabilities and Health Care

Response Options

Percent

95%
Lower CI

Asian (Hmong)

95%
Upper CI

Ccv

Percent

95%
Lower CI

Asian (not Hmong)

95%
Upper Ci

cv

43. During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink something with caffeine such as coffee, coffee drinks, energy drinks or soda with caffeine?

0 times the past 7 days

48.2

39.5

56.8

0.09

51.9

46.0

57.8 0.06 38.7 37.3 40.1 0.02

1 to 3 times the past 7 days 35.9 27.6 44.1 0.12 26.6 21.5 31.6 0.10 33.6 32.3 34.9 0.02
4 to 6 times the past 7 days 10.3* 3.9 16.6 0.31 11.0 7.3 14.8 0.17 11.6 10.8 12.5 0.04
1 time per day 2.7* 0.1 53 0.49 4.8 2.4 7.3 0.26 9.4 8.6 10.2 0.04

2 times per day 2.0* 0.0 4.2 0.57 3.6* 1.3 6.0 0.33 4.1 3.6 4.6 0.06

3 times per day 1.0* 0.0 3.0 0.99 0.9* 0.0 1.9 0.50 1.3 1.0 1.5 0.11

4 or more times per day 0.0%* NA NA NA 1.1* 0.0 2.4 0.63 1.4 1.1 1.7 0.11

44. Do you have a learning, emotional or physical disability that limits you from doing certain educational activities?

Yes 2.0* 0.0 4.3 0.57 4.2 2.0 6.4 0.27 9.9 9.1 10.6 0.04
No 71.4 63.2 79.7 0.06 74.9 69.5 80.2 0.04 71.5 70.3 72.8 0.01
Not Sure 26.6 18.4 34.7 0.16 20.9 15.8 26.0 0.12 18.6 17.5 19.7 0.03

45. Do you have a lea

Yes

2.0*

0.0

4.3

rning, emotional or physical disability that limits you from doing certain physical activities?

0.57 6.0 3.3 8.6 0.23 7.2 6.5 7.8 0.05
No 75.2 67.3 83.1 0.05 80.1 75.1 85.0 0.03 80.8 79.6 81.9 0.01
Not Sure 22.8 15.0 30.5 0.17 14.0 9.5 18.5 0.16 12.1 11.1 13.0 0.04

46. When was the last time you saw a dentist for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning or other dental work?
Within the past 12 months

52.7 43.9 61.4 0.08 68.4 62.6 74.1 0.04 78.6 77.4 79.9 0.01

Between 12 and 24 months ago (1-2 years ago) 22.5 15.3 29.7 0.16 16.6 12.0 21.3 0.14 11.5 10.5 12.5 0.04
More than 24 months ago 5.4% 1.4 9.4 0.38 6.8 3.5 10.1 0.25 2.7 2.2 3.2 0.10

Never 0.0* NA NA NA 1.2* 0.2 21 0.43 0.9 0.5 1.2 0.19

Not Sure 19.4 11.8 27.1 0.20 7.1 3.8 10.4 0.24 6.3 5.5 7.1 0.07

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution.
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Health Care cont., and Health Behaviors and Parents

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95%
Upper Ci

95% 95% 95%
Lower CI

cv

Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV RN

47. In the past 12 months, have you ever missed school because of pain in your teeth or gums?

Yes 5.7* 1.8 9.6 0.35 4.0* 1.4 6.7 0.33 2.6 2.2 3.1 0.09
No 94.3 90.4 98.2 0.02 96.0 93.4 98.6 0.01 97.4 96.9 97.8 0.00

48. How often do you wear a seat belt when driving or riding in a car?
Never 0.7* 0.0 2.0 1.00 0.9* 0.0 1.9 0.50 0.7 0.4 1.0 0.20
Rarely 0.7* 0.0 2.0 1.00 1.5* 0.0 3.0 0.53 1.3 0.9 1.7 0.15
Sometimes 4.1%* 0.5 7.6 0.45 2.9% 1.0 4.9 0.34 2.9 2.3 3.4 0.10
Most of the time 24.5 17.1 31.9 0.15 14.1 9.9 18.3 0.15 13.2 12.2 14.2 0.04
Always 70.1 62.2 78.0 0.06 80.6 75.9 85.3 0.03 81.9 80.7 83.0 0.01
Yes 14.4 8.6 20.2 0.21 6.7 4.1 9.4 0.20 15.7 14.9 16.5 0.03
No 75.5 68.2 82.8 0.05 89.4 86.0 92.7 0.02 78.8 77.8 79.7 0.01
No Sure 10.1 5.0 15.3 0.26 3.9 1.7 6.1 0.29 5.5 5.0 6.1 0.05
Always 73.9 66.4 81.4 0.05 77.7 72.5 82.8 0.03 70.0 68.7 71.2 0.01
Often 21.1 14.1 28.0 0.17 17.3 12.6 21.9 0.14 25.2 24.1 26.4 0.02
Sometimes 4.4* 0.9 7.8 0.41 3.2* 0.9 5.4 0.37 4.2 3.7 4.7 0.06
Never 0.7* 0.0 2.0 1.00 1.9* 0.0 3.8 0.52 0.6 0.4 0.9 0.20

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution.



@ APPENDIX: DCYA DATA TABLES

Parents cont.

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95%
Upper Ci

95% 95% 95%
Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV RN

Lower CI Ccv

50b. My parents set clear rules about what | can and cannot do.

Always 55.3 46.5 64.1 0.08 57.1 51.1 63.0 0.05 55.4 54.0 56.8 0.01
Often 28.3 20.6 36.0 0.14 26.8 215 32.1 0.10 29.2 28.0 30.5 0.02
Sometimes 12.7 5.8 19.6 0.28 13.1 9.0 17.3 0.16 12.9 12.0 13.8 0.04
Never 3.7* 0.5 7.0 0.45 3.0* 0.8 5.2 0.37 2.5 2.0 3.0 0.10

50c. My parents have talked with me about my future plans.

Always 47.2 38.5 55.8 0.09 57.5 51.6 63.4 0.05 48.1 46.7 49.5 0.01
Often 18.0 11.6 24.4 0.18 211 16.3 25.9 0.12 27.0 25.8 28.3 0.02
Sometimes 315 23.0 40.0 0.14 18.4 13.8 23.0 0.13 21.3 20.2 22.5 0.03
Never 3.4* 0.1 6.7 0.50 3.0* 0.7 5.4 0.39 3.5 2.9 4.1 0.08

50d. My parents have consequences if | break rules.

Always 47.5 38.8 56.2 0.09 52.9 46.9 58.8 0.06 54.7 53.3 56.0 0.01
Often 28.2 19.9 36.4 0.15 213 16.4 26.1 0.12 26.0 24.8 27.2 0.02
Sometimes 19.9 12.9 26.9 0.18 17.9 13.3 22.5 0.13 16.0 15.0 17.0 0.03
Never 4.4* 0.9 7.9 0.41 7.9 4.5 11.4 0.22 3.3 2.8 3.9 0.08

50e. My parents encourage me to do well.

Always 69.9 62.1 77.7 0.06 76.5 71.5 815 0.03 77.7 76.5 78.8 0.01
Often 14.7 8.6 20.8 0.21 16.8 12.4 213 0.13 15.3 143 16.3 0.03
Sometimes 12.7 7.1 18.3 0.22 4.7 2.3 7.1 0.26 5.8 5.2 6.5 0.06
Never 2.7* 0.1 53 0.49 2.0* 0.3 3.6 0.42 1.2 0.8 1.5 0.15

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution.
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Parents cont.

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95% 95% 95%
Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV RN

95%
Upper Ci

Lower CI Ccv

50f. My parents monitor my school progress.

Always 49.3 40.6 58.1 0.09 49.9 44.0 55.9 0.06 51.9 50.5 53.3 0.01
Often 26.1 18.5 33.6 0.15 28.0 22.7 33.4 0.10 28.2 26.9 29.4 0.02
Sometimes 19.8 12.8 26.8 0.18 16.7 12.4 21.0 0.13 16.8 15.7 17.8 0.03
Never 4.8* 1.0 8.6 0.41 5.3 2.6 8.0 0.26 3.2 2.6 3.7 0.08
Always 19.5 12.9 26.2 0.17 28.7 23.4 33.9 0.09 27.8 26.5 29.0 0.02
Often 14.2 8.2 20.3 0.22 16.2 12.0 20.5 0.13 22.9 21.7 24.0 0.03
Sometimes 433 34.6 52.0 0.10 34.8 29.1 40.5 0.08 34.8 33.4 36.1 0.02
Never 23.0 15.8 30.1 0.16 20.3 15.3 25.3 0.13 14.6 13.6 15.6 0.04
Yes 7.7 3.3 12.1 0.29 8.1 5.0 11.2 0.20 9.5 8.8 10.3 0.04

No 74.2 66.7 81.6 0.05 80.8 76.0 85.5 0.03 79.8 78.7 80.9 0.01
Not Sure 18.1 11.6 24.7 0.19 11.1 7.2 15.0 0.18 10.7 9.8 11.6 0.04

51b. My parent has been in prison or jail.

Yes 4.0* 0.9 7.1 0.40 3.2* 1.3 5.2 0.31 7.0 6.2 7.7 0.05
No 90.6 85.6 95.6 0.03 94.9 92.3 97.5 0.01 89.3 88.4 90.3 0.01
Not Sure 5.4* 1.4 9.4 0.38 1.9* 0.2 3.6 0.47 3.7 3.1 43 0.08

51c. My parent has hit me, leaving bruises, marks or any kind of injury.

Yes 1.9* 0.0 4.0 0.57 7.7 4.7 10.7 0.20 3.5 3.0 4.1 0.08
No 90.4 85.5 95.3 0.03 90.1 86.7 93.4 0.02 93.7 93.0 94.4 0.00
Not Sure 7.7 3.3 12.1 0.29 2.2% 0.7 3.7 0.35 2.8 2.3 3.3 0.09
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Parents cont., and Anxiety

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95% 95% 95%
Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV RN

95%
Upper Ci

Lower CI Ccv

51d. My parent gets drunk at least once a week.

Yes 4.7* 1.3 8.1 0.37 4.1* 1.6 6.6 0.31 7.9 7.3 8.6 0.04
No 92.0 87.6 96.4 0.02 93.5 90.5 96.5 0.02 87.8 86.9 88.7 0.01
Not Sure 3.3* 0.5 6.2 0.44 2.4% 0.6 4.2 0.38 4.3 3.6 4.9 0.07

51e. My parent abuses prescription or nonprescription drugs.

Yes 1.3* 0.0 3.2 0.70 0.7* 0.0 1.6 0.61 1.1 0.8 1.4 0.12
No 97.3 94.7 99.9 0.01 95.2 92.5 97.9 0.01 96.6 96.1 97.1 0.00
Not Sure 1.3* 0.0 3.2 0.70 4.1* 1.5 6.6 0.32 2.3 1.8 2.7 0.10

51f. My parents physically fight with each other or their partners.

Yes 5.0* 1.3 8.7 0.37 2.2% 0.3 4.1 0.44 1.5 1.2 1.8 0.11
No 91.9 87.3 96.6 0.03 95.2 92.5 97.9 0.01 96.4 95.9 96.9 0.00
Not Sure 3.0* 0.0 6.0 0.50 2.6* 0.6 4.6 0.39 2.1 1.7 2.5 0.10

52a. In the past 30 days, how often have you felt nervous, anxious or on edge?

Always 21.0 14.1 27.9 0.17 15.3 11.1 19.5 0.14 16.5 15.5 17.4 0.03
Often 26.0 18.0 34.0 0.16 29.9 24.4 35.3 0.09 30.9 29.7 32.2 0.02
Sometimes 36.5 28.2 44.7 0.12 38.5 32.7 44.4 0.08 35.7 34.3 37.0 0.02
Not at all 16.5 10.1 22.9 0.20 16.3 11.9 20.8 0.14 16.9 15.8 18.1 0.03
Always 16.0 9.9 22.1 0.20 10.3 6.9 13.7 0.17 134 12.5 14.3 0.03
Often 23.3 15.6 31.0 0.17 24.0 18.9 29.1 0.11 21.7 20.5 22.8 0.03
Sometimes 29.2 21.3 37.1 0.14 33.5 27.8 39.1 0.09 29.1 27.9 30.4 0.02
Not at all 31.5 23.6 39.5 0.13 32.2 26.7 37.7 0.09 35.8 34.4 37.2 0.02
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Anxiety cont.

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95%
Upper Ci

95% 95% 95%
Lower CI

Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV REICL ) cv

52c. In the past 30 days, how often have you felt problems were piling up so high that you could not handle them?

Always 21.8 14.2 29.4 0.18 18.7 14.0 23.4 0.13 15.9 15.0 16.9 0.03
Often 234 16.1 30.7 0.16 20.1 15.5 24.7 0.12 21.9 20.7 23.0 0.03
Sometimes 23.8 16.5 31.1 0.16 29.5 24.2 34.9 0.09 28.7 27.4 29.9 0.02
Not at all 311 23.0 39.1 0.13 31.6 26.0 37.3 0.09 335 32.2 34.9 0.02

52d. In the past 30 days, how often have you worried too much about different things?

Always 24.8 16.9 32.7 0.16 18.1 13.6 22.6 0.13 18.7 17.6 19.8 0.03
Often 28.0 20.3 35.7 0.14 23.3 18.3 28.2 0.11 26.0 24.8 27.1 0.02
Sometimes 26.5 18.9 34.1 0.15 31.9 26.5 37.4 0.09 30.5 29.2 31.8 0.02
Not at all 20.7 13.7 27.7 0.17 26.7 21.2 32.2 0.10 24.9 23.6 26.1 0.03
Always 9.6 4.7 14.5 0.26 14.4 10.2 18.6 0.15 13.1 12.2 13.9 0.03
Often 22.3 14.6 30.0 0.18 17.8 13.4 22.2 0.13 20.7 19.6 21.8 0.03
Sometimes 37.8 29.6 46.1 0.11 40.1 34.2 46.0 0.08 35.1 33.7 36.4 0.02
Not at all 30.2 22.2 38.2 0.13 27.7 22.5 32.9 0.10 31.2 29.8 32.5 0.02

52f. In the past 30 days, how often have you been so restless that it is hard to sit still?

Always 10.9 5.8 16.1 0.24 9.0 6.0 12.0 0.17 12.1 11.3 13.0 0.04
Often 17.8 11.3 24.2 0.19 16.5 11.9 21.0 0.14 15.9 14.9 16.9 0.03
Sometimes 27.7 19.6 35.9 0.15 25.4 20.3 30.5 0.10 27.7 26.5 29.0 0.02
Not at all 43.6 35.0 52.1 0.10 49.2 43.2 55.1 0.06 44.3 42.9 45.7 0.02
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Anxiety cont.

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95%
Upper Ci

95% 95% 95%
Lower CI

cv

Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV RN

52g. In the past 30 days, how often have you become easily annoyed or irritable?

Always 23.2 15.5 30.9 0.17 15.7 11.5 19.9 0.14 17.9 16.9 18.9 0.03
Often 22.1 15.1 29.0 0.16 26.8 21.4 32.3 0.10 26.0 24.8 27.2 0.02
Sometimes 32.9 24.8 41.0 0.13 35.2 29.6 40.7 0.08 354 34.0 36.7 0.02
Not at all 21.8 14.6 29.0 0.17 22.3 17.2 27.4 0.12 20.8 19.6 22.0 0.03

52h. In the past 30 days, how often have you felt afraid as if something awful might happen?

Always 15.3 9.3 21.3 0.20 13.9 9.6 18.2 0.16 10.7 9.9 11.5 0.04
Often 17.0 10.8 23.2 0.19 12.3 8.5 16.1 0.16 14.8 13.8 15.8 0.03
Sometimes 32.7 24.3 41.2 0.13 29.5 24.0 35.0 0.09 26.9 25.6 28.1 0.02
Not at all 34.9 26.7 43.1 0.12 44.3 38.4 50.2 0.07 47.7 46.3 49.1 0.02

53a. If you are experiencing stress or anxiety what are the three main causes of stress in your life?: I really don't experience much stress or anxiety

Yes some anxiety 76.7 69.5 83.8 0.05 81.2 76.5 85.9 0.03 80.5 79.3 81.7 0.01

Really don't experience anxiety 23.3 16.2 30.5 0.16 18.8 14.1 23.5 0.13 19.5 18.3 20.7 0.03

53b. What are the three main causes of stress in your life?: Pressure to have money, have things (phone, clothes, car)

No 90.9 86.1 95.7 0.03 91.5 88.4 94.7 0.02 87.0 86.1 88.0 0.01

Yes 9.1 4.3 13.9 0.27 8.5 5.3 11.6 0.19 13.0 12.0 13.9 0.04

53c. What are the three main causes of stress in your life?: Too much homework

No 38.5 30.2 46.8 0.11 42.9 37.0 48.8 0.07 42.6 41.2 44.0 0.02

Yes 61.5 53.2 69.8 0.07 57.1 51.2 63.0 0.05 57.4 56.0 58.8 0.01

53d. What are the three main causes of stress in your life?: Social pressure to be popular, look good

No 88.2 83.0 93.4 0.03 79.4 74.4 84.4 0.03 83.3 82.4 84.3 0.01

Yes 11.8 6.6 17.0 0.23 20.6 15.6 25.6 0.12 16.7 15.7 17.6 0.03
27
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Anxiety cont., and Mental & Emotional Health

53e. What are the three main causes of stress in your life?: Pressure to perform in school (hard classes, getting good grades)

No

Response Options

Percent

35.7

Asian (Hmong)

95%
Lower CI

27.6

95%
Upper CI

43.9

Ccv

0.12

Percent

32.0

Asian (not Hmong)

95%
Lower CI

26.5

95%
Upper Ci

37.6

cv

0.09

39.3

38.0

40.7

0.02

Yes

64.3

56.1

72.4

0.07

68.0

62.4

73.5

0.04

60.7

53f. What are the three main causes of stress in your life?: Feeling like | don't fit in at school

59.3

62.0

0.01

No

87.7

82.3

93.1

0.03

87.1

83.0

91.3

0.02

89.1

88.3

89.9

0.00

Yes

53g. What are th

12.3

6.9

17.7

0.23

12.9

8.7

17.0

0.16

10.9

e three main causes of stress in your life?: Worries about my family's finances (money)

10.1

11.7

0.04

No

89.3

84.1

94.5

0.03

92.5

89.1

95.9

0.02

93.3

92.6

94.1

0.00

Yes

53h. What are the three main causes of stress in your life?: Concerns about Covid-19, pandemic

10.7

5.5

15.9

0.25

7.5

4.1

10.9

0.23

6.7

5.9

7.4

0.06

No

75.9

68.8

82.9

0.05

72.2

66.9

77.4

0.04

72.6

71.4

73.8

0.01

Yes

53i. What are the three main causes of stress in your life?: School gun violence

24.1

171

31.2

0.15

27.8

22.6

33.1

0.10

27.4

26.2

28.6

0.02

No 96.5 93.5 99.6 0.02 96.7 94.7 98.8 0.01 96.4 96.0 96.9 0.00

Yes 3.5*% 0.4 6.5 0.45 3.3* 1.2 53 0.32 3.6 3.1 4.0 0.07
53j. What are the three main causes of stress in your life?: Problems in the U.S., the world

No 69.6 61.5 77.6 0.06 72.7 67.6 77.8 0.04 70.3 69.1 71.6 0.01

Yes 30.4 22.4 38.5 0.13 27.3 22.2 32.4 0.10 29.7 28.4 30.9 0.02

54a. Do you have any of these long-term emotional health problems?: No long term emotional or mental health issue

Yes, | have an emotional health problem 32.7 24.5 40.9 0.13 31.5 26.1 36.9 0.09 44.0 42.7 45.4 0.02
No emotional health problem 67.3 59.1 75.5 0.06 68.5 63.1 73.9 0.04 56.0 54.6 57.3 0.01
*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution. 28
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Mental & Emotional Health cont.

Response Options

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95%
Lower CI

95%
Upper CI

95%
Lower CI

95%
Upper Ci

Percent &/ Percent Ccv

54b. Do you have any of these long-term emotional health problems?: Trauma or PTSD

No trauma or PTSD

98.7 96.9 100.0 0.01 96.6 94.8 98.4 0.01 93.5 92.9 94.1 0.00

Trauma or PTSD

1.3* 0.0 3.1 0.70 3.4 1.6 5.2 0.27 6.5 5.9

7.1

0.05

54c. Do you have any of these long-term emotional health problems?: Depression

No Depression

88.0 81.7 94.3 0.04 85.1 81.0 89.2 0.02 78.5 77.4 79.5 0.01

Depression

12.0 5.7 18.3 0.27 14.9 10.8 19.0 0.14 21.5 20.5 22.6 0.03

. Do you have any of these long-term emotional health problems?: Anxiety

No Anxiety

77.6 70.1 85.1 0.05 77.9 73.1 82.7 0.03 67.7 66.4 68.9 0.01

Anxiety

224 14.9 29.9 0.17 22.1 17.3 26.9 0.11 32.3 311 33.6 0.02

54e. Do you have any of these long-term emotional health problems?: An eating disorder

No eating disorder

97.4 94.9 99.9 0.01 95.7 93.6 97.9 0.01 94.3 93.8 94.9 0.00

Eating disorder

2.6* 0.1 5.1 0.49 4.3 2.1 6.4 0.25 5.7 5.1 6.2 0.05

54f. Do you have any of these long-term emotional health problems?: ADD or ADHD
No ADD or ADHD 93.9 89.9 97.8 0.02 91.4 87.9 94.8 0.02 87.4 86.5 88.2 0.00
ADD or ADHD 6.1* 2.2 10.1 0.33 8.6 5.2 12.1 0.20 12.6 11.8 13.5 0.03

54g. Do you have any

of these long-term emotional health problems?: Other emotional or mental health problem

No other emotional health problem

96.8 94.0 99.6 0.01 94.7 92.1 97.3 0.01 94.1 93.4 94.7 0.00

Yes other emotional health problem

3.2% 0.4 6.0 0.44 5.3 2.7 7.9 0.25 5.9 5.3 6.6 0.05

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution.
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Mental & Emotional Health cont.

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95% 95% 95%
UpperCl CV

95%
Upper Ci

Response Options Percent

Lower CI Percent Lower Cl Ccv

55. Most youth think it is OK to get professional help for a mental health issue.

Strongly Agree 36.7 28.5 44.9 0.11 28.5 23.2 33.7 0.09 28.8 27.5 30.0 0.02

Agree 57.2 48.7 65.7 0.08 56.3 50.5 62.2 0.05 54.1 52.7 55.5 0.01

Disagree 5.1* 1.3 8.8 0.37 12.1 8.3 15.8 0.16 15.2 14.2 16.1 0.03

Strongly Disagree 1.0* 0.0 3.1 0.99 3.1% 0.7 5.5 0.39 2.0 1.6 2.4 0.11

56. Are you currently receiving professional mental health services?

No, I'm not receiving mental health services 91.9 87.2 96.6 0.03 86.7 82.8 90.6 0.02 79.4 78.4 80.5 0.01

Yes, I'm receiving mental health services 5.1* 1.3 8.8 0.37 10.5 7.1 14.0 0.17 16.8 15.9 17.8 0.03
outside of school

Yes, I'm receiving mental health services at 0.7* 0.0 2.0 1.00 1.1* 0.0 2.4 0.63 1.3 1.0 1.7 0.14

school
Yes, I'm receiving mental health services both 2.4% 0.0 5.1 0.58 1.7* 0.0 3.4 0.52 2.4 1.9 2.8 0.09
at school and outside of school

57. During the past 12 months, did you ever feel so sad or hopeless almost every day for at least two weeks in a row that you stopped doing some usual

activities?

Yes 39.6 31.0 48.1 0.11 28.8 23.4 34.2 0.10 32.6 31.3 33.9 0.02

No 60.4 51.9 69.0 0.07 71.2 65.8 76.6 0.04 67.4 66.1 68.7 0.01

58. During the past 12 months, how many times did you do something to hurt yourself on purpose, without wanting to die, such as cutting or burning

yourself?

Never 87.0 81.4 92.5 0.03 81.8 77.2 86.4 0.03 82.8 81.9 83.8 0.01

Rarely (once or twice) 10.4 54 155 0.25 13.7 9.6 17.7 0.15 10.9 10.1 11.7 0.04

Occasionally 2.6* 0.1 5.1 0.50 4.1 1.7 6.5 0.30 4.5 4.0 5.0 0.06

Frequently 0.0 NA NA NA 0.4* 0.0 0.9 0.50 1.8 1.5 2.1 0.09

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution.
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@ APPENDIX: DCYA DATA TABLES

Mental & Emotional Health cont., and Sexual Behavior

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95%
Upper Ci

95% 95% 95%
Lower CI

cv

Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV RN

59. During the past 12 months, have you thought seriously about killing yourself?

No 73.7 66.3 81.1 0.05 78.0 73.2 82.9 0.03 79.2 78.1 80.3 0.01

Yes but rarely 15.4 9.4 21.4 0.20 13.6 9.6 17.6 0.15 13.1 12.2 13.9 0.03
Yes, some of the time 8.9 4.2 13.6 0.27 7.2 4.1 10.3 0.22 6.0 5.4 6.6 0.05
Yes, almost all the time 2.0 0.0 4.2 0.57 1.2 0.2 2.2 0.43 1.7 1.4 2.0 0.10

60. During the past 12 months, have you attempted to kill yourself?

No 93.7 89.7 97.8 0.02 97.8 96.3 99.3 0.01 96.2 95.7 96.7 0.00
Yes, one time 4.9 1.3 8.6 0.38 1.9 0.4 33 0.40 2.8 24 33 0.08
Yes, more than one time 13 0.0 3.2 0.70 0.3 0.0 0.7 0.58 1.0 0.8 1.2 0.11

61. Have you ever voluntarily had sexual contact or sexual intercourse with another person?

No never 85.1 79.2 90.9 0.04 89.4 86.1 92.8 0.02 72.0 70.8 73.2 0.01
Yes, sexual contact, but no sexual intercourse 8.0 3.6 12.4 0.28 4.2 1.8 6.6 0.29 121 11.2 13.0 0.04
Yes, sexual contact and sexual intercourse 6.9 2.7 11.2 0.31 6.4 3.9 8.8 0.20 15.9 14.9 16.9 0.03

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution.
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Sexual Behavior cont.

Response Options

Percent

62. What is the main reason you haven't had sexual contact?

Asian (Hmong)

95%
Lower CI

95%

Upper CI

cv

Percent

95%
Lower CI

Asian (not Hmong)

95%

Upper Ci

cv

| have never been in an intimate relationship. 57.6 48.0 67.2 0.09 57.4 51.0 63.7 0.06 53.2 51.5 54.8 0.02

| don't feel it's morally right. 8.0* 29 13.2 0.33 5.9 2.6 9.1 0.28 4.7 3.9 5.4 0.08

I don't feel mature enough or ready for that 13.8 6.2 215 0.28 21.0 15.8 26.2 0.13 18.2 16.9 19.5 0.04

type of relationship.

My parents would disapprove. 4.8* 1.0 8.5 0.40 5.0 2.2 7.8 0.28 4.3 3.6 5.0 0.09

I'm worried about health issue like pregnancy 3.2% 0.1 6.3 0.49 1.9* 0.2 3.5 0.44 4.5 3.7 5.3 0.09
and sexually transmitted diseases.

I'm worried what my friends would think of me. 0.0* NA NA NA 0.0* NA NA NA 0.3* 0.1 0.6 0.37

Because of my religious beliefs. 4.0% 0.5 7.4 0.44 2.9*% 0.9 4.8 0.35 5.5 4.7 6.2 0.07

Other 8.6* 2.8 14.3 0.34 6.0 3.0 9.0 0.25 9.4 8.4 10.4 0.05

68. About how many people your age do you think have ever had sexual intercourse?

None 12.8 6.8 18.7 0.24 9.8 6.1 13.6 0.19 7.2 6.3 8.0 0.06
Less than half 32.0 23.5 40.6 0.14 41.8 35.9 47.7 0.07 36.1 34.8 374 0.02
Half 23.5 16.2 30.7 0.16 30.0 24.5 35.6 0.09 28.2 27.0 29.5 0.02
More than half 24.3 16.9 31.6 0.15 14.2 10.1 18.3 0.15 18.8 17.8 19.9 0.03
Most 7.5 3.2 11.8 0.29 4.1 1.9 6.3 0.27 9.7 8.7 10.6 0.05

Yes

58.8

69a. | know where to get birth control, if | need it.

50.2

67.4

0.07

55.6

49.6

61.5

0.05

68.7

67.4

70.1

0.01

No

41.2

32.6

49.8

0.11

44.4

38.5

50.4

0.07

313

29.9

32.6

0.02

Note: Questions #63-67 are not included here as they were only asked for those who indicated they had had sexual intercourse, which was a very small number of Hmong youth.

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution.
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@ APPENDIX: DCYA DATA TABLES

Sexual Behavior cont.

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95%
Upper Ci

95% 95% 95%
Lower CI

cv

Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV REI(C1

69b. | know where to get tested for a sexually transmitted infection (STI).

Yes 38.1 29.5 46.8 0.12 49.7 43.7 55.6 0.06 56.2 54.8 57.6 0.01
No 61.9 53.2 70.5 0.07 50.3 44.4 56.3 0.06 43.8 42.4 45.2 0.02
0. Have you ever been tested for a sexually transmitted infection (STI)?

Yes 1.9* 0.0 4.1 0.57 5.3 2.4 8.1 0.28 7.1 6.4 7.9 0.05

No 98.1 95.9 100.0 0.01 94.7 91.9 97.6 0.02 92.9 92.1 93.6 0.00

I've never had symptoms of an STI 66.2 57.6 74.9 0.07 59.6 53.7 65.6 0.05 57.4 56.0 58.8 0.01

I don't think I'm at risk of getting an STI 22.4 14.5 30.3 0.18 34.0 28.3 39.8 0.09 32.6 31.3 34.0 0.02

| don't think getting an STl is that serious 0.0%* NA NA NA 0.0* NA NA NA 0.2* 0.0 0.3 0.51

| don't want to ask my regular doctor to test me 0.0%* NA NA NA 0.0* NA NA NA 0.3* 0.1 0.4 0.31
for STlIs

| don't want my parents to know | got tested for 2.8% 0.1 5.4 0.49 0.9* 0.0 1.8 0.55 1.8 1.4 2.1 0.11

STls

I don't know where to go to get tested for STls 4.4* 0.9 7.9 0.41 0.8* 0.0 2.1 0.86 1.0 0.7 14 0.17

I don't have transportation to a clinic that tests 0.0%* NA NA NA 0.0* NA NA NA 0.2* 0.0 0.4 0.47
for STlIs

| don't afford to get tested for STls 0.0* NA NA NA 0.5* 0.0 1.4 0.82 0.2* 0.1 0.4 0.36

Other 4.2% 0.5 7.9 0.45 4.1 2.0 6.3 0.27 6.3 5.6 7.0 0.06

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution.
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Sexual Behavior cont., and Dating & Sexual Violence

Response Options

Percent

72. Which best describes your romantic and/or sexual feelings?

95%

Lower CI

Asian (Hmong)

95%

Upper Ci

cv

Percent

95%

Lower CI

Asian (not Hmong)

95%

Upper Ci

cv

I am only attracted to girls 46.1 37.2 54.9 0.10 41.5 35.4 47.7 0.08 43.8 42.4 45.3 0.02
I am only attracted to boys 324 24.5 40.4 0.13 36.7 31.1 42.3 0.08 33.0 31.7 34.2 0.02
I am equally attracted to all gender expressions: 2.8* 0.1 5.5 0.49 1.5% 0.5 2.4 0.34 5.6 5.0 6.3 0.06
boy, girl, nonbinary, etc.
| am attracted to all gender expressions but not 5.2* 1.4 9.1 0.37 8.7 5.4 12.1 0.20 8.4 7.7 9.1 0.04
equally
| do not experience romantic OR physical 1.1* 0.0 3.2 0.99 3.4% 1.2 5.5 0.32 21 1.7 2.5 0.10
attraction to anyone
I am not sure 12.4 5.5 19.3 0.28 8.2 4.8 11.6 0.21 7.1 6.4 7.8 0.05

73. During the past 12 months, did someone you were dating or going out with physically hurt you on purpose? (Count such things as being hit, slammed

into something, or injured with an object or weapon.)

| did not date or go out with anyone during the 58.6 50.2 67.1 0.07 76.1 71.2 81.0 0.03 55.5 54.2 56.9 0.01
past 12 months.

Yes 2.0* 0.0 4.2 0.57 2.5% 0.6 4.4 0.39 1.9 1.5 2.3 0.11

No 39.4 31.0 47.7 0.11 21.4 16.7 26.1 0.11 42.6 41.2 43.9 0.02

75. During the past 12 months, did you physically hurt someone you were dating or going out with on purpose? (of those who said they dated or went out

with someone in the past 12 months)

| did not date or go out with anyone during the 4.9* 0.0 10.3 0.56 6.1* 0.0 12.3 0.51 3.5 2.7 4.3 0.12
past 12 months.

Yes 1.6* 0.0 4.8 0.99 0.4* 0.0 1.3 1.00 1.4 0.8 2.0 0.22

No 93.4 87.2 99.7 0.03 93.4 87.2 99.6 0.03 95.1 94.1 96.1 0.01

76. Have you ever been forced, either verbally or physically, to take part in a sexual activity?

Yes

4.0*

0.9

7.1

0.40

3.7

1.8

5.6

0.26

6.2

5.6

6.8

0.05

No

96.0

92.9

99.1

0.02

96.3

94.4

98.2

0.01

93.8

93.2

94.4

0.084



@ APPENDIX: DCYA DATA TABLES

Dating & Sexual Violence cont., and Parental Talks

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95% 95% 95%
Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV REI(C1

95%
Upper Ci

Lower CI Ccv

77. Have you ever had sexual contact in order to stay safe or to get something like a place to stay, money, gifts, alcohol or drugs?

Yes 0.7* 0.0 2.0 1.00 0.5* 0.1 1.0 0.45 11 0.8 1.3 0.11

No 99.3 98.0 100.0 0.01 99.5 99.0 99.9 0.00 98.9 98.7 99.2 0.00

78. Has anyone ever been encouraged or pressured you to be part of sexual photos or videos?
Yes 7.9 3.6 12.2 0.28 6.6 4.0 9.2 0.20 11.4 10.7 12.1 0.03
No 92.1 87.8 96.4 0.02 93.4 90.8 96.0 0.01 88.6 87.9 89.3 0.00

79a. Have you had a good talk with your parents about waiting to have sex?

Yes 35.0 26.9 43.2 0.12 26.0 21.0 30.9 0.10 43.5 42.1 44.9 0.02

No 65.0 56.8 73.1 0.06 74.0 69.1 79.0 0.03 56.5 55.1 57.9 0.01

79b. Have you had a good talk with your parents about healthy dating relationships?

Yes 59.1 50.6 67.6 0.07 46.5 40.6 52.4 0.07 64.3 62.9 65.6 0.01

No 40.9 324 49.4 0.11 53.5 47.6 59.4 0.06 35.7 344 371 0.02

79c. Have you had a good talk with your parents about birth control?

Yes 28.6 21.0 36.3 0.14 24.3 19.5 29.2 0.10 44.7 43.3 46.1 0.02

No 71.4 63.7 79.0 0.05 75.7 70.8 80.5 0.03 55.3 53.9 56.7 0.01

79d. Have you had a good talk with your parents about sexually transmitted infections?

Yes 22.6 15.5 29.7 0.16 22.1 17.2 27.0 0.11 36.1 34.7 37.5 0.02

No 77.4 70.3 84.5 0.05 77.9 73.0 82.8 0.03 63.9 62.5 65.3 0.01

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution.
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Tobacco & Nicotine Use

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95%
Upper Ci

95% 95% 95%
Lower CI

cv

Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV REI(C1

80. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you use an electronic vapor product? (Electronic vapor products including Juul, Mojo, Puffbar and other

e-cigarettes, e-cigars, e-pipes, vape pipes, vaping pens, e-hookahs and hookah pens.)

0 days 95.4 92.1 98.8 0.02 95.9 93.9 97.9 0.01 92.4 91.8 93.0 0.00

1 or 2 days 2.7* 0.1 53 0.49 1.6* 0.4 2.8 0.38 2.7 2.3 3.1 0.07

3 to 5 days 0.6* 0.0 1.7 1.00 0.2* 0.0 0.5 0.71 13 1.0 1.6 0.12

6 to 9 days 0.7* 0.0 2.0 1.00 0.0* 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.6 0.4 0.7 0.13
10 days or more 0.7* 0.0 2.0 1.00 2.3* 0.7 3.9 0.36 3.0 2.6 33 0.06

81a. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you use non-menthol cigarettes?

0 days 99.0 96.9 100.0 0.01 99.6 99.2 100.0 0.00 99.2 98.9 99.4 0.00

1 or 2 days 0.0* NA NA NA 0.1* 0.0 0.3 1.00 03 0.2 0.5 0.19

3 to 5 days 0.0* NA NA NA 0.0* NA NA NA 0.1* 0.0 0.2 0.35

6 to 9 days 0.0* NA NA NA 0.0* NA NA NA 0.1* 0.0 0.1 0.32
10 days or more 1.0* 0.0 3.1 0.99 0.3* 0.0 0.7 0.58 0.4 0.2 0.5 0.25

81b. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you use menthol cigarettes?

0 days 98.3 95.9 100.0 0.01 99.5 99.0 99.9 0.00 99.2 98.9 99.4 0.00

1 or 2 days 0.7* 0.0 2.0 1.00 0.2* 0.0 0.5 0.71 0.4 0.2 0.5 0.19

3 to 5 days 0.0* NA NA NA 0.0* NA NA NA 0.1* 0.0 0.1 0.32

6 to 9 days 0.0* NA NA NA 0.0* NA NA NA 0.0* 0.0 0.1 0.38
10 days or more 1.0* 0.0 3.1 0.99 0.3* 0.0 0.7 0.58 0.4 0.2 0.6 0.27

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution.
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Tobacco & Nicotine Use cont.

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95%
Upper Ci

95% 95% 95%
Lower CI

cv

Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV REI(C1

81c. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you use little cigars, cigarillos or flavored cigars (like Milds)?

0 days 98.3 95.9 100.0 0.01 99.2 98.7 99.8 0.00 99.0 98.7 99.3 0.00

1 or 2 days 0.0* NA NA NA 0.3* 0.0 0.7 0.58 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.20

3 to 5 days 0.7* 0.0 2.0 1.00 0.1* 0.0 0.3 1.00 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.27

6 to 9 days 0.0* NA NA NA 0.0* NA NA NA 0.0* 0.0 0.0 0.71
10 days or more 1.0* 0.0 3.1 0.99 0.3* 0.0 0.7 0.58 0.4 0.2 0.6 0.26

81d. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you use chewing tobacco, dip, Snus, or snuff (like Skoal)?

0 days 98.3 95.9 100.0 0.01 99.5 99.0 99.9 0.00 99.4 99.2 99.6 0.00

1 or 2 days 0.0* NA NA NA 0.1* 0.0 0.3 1.00 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.30

3 to 5 days 0.0* NA NA NA 0.0* NA NA NA 0.1* 0.0 0.1 0.33

6 to 9 days 0.7* 0.0 2.0 1.00 0.1* 0.0 0.3 1.00 0.0* 0.0 0.1 0.38
10 days or more 1.0* 0.0 3.1 0.99 0.3* 0.0 0.7 0.58 0.3 0.1 0.5 0.27

81e. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you smoke tobacco from a hookah or waterpipe?

0 days 98.3 95.9 100.0 0.01 99.0 98.0 99.9 0.00 99.4 99.2 99.6 0.00

1 or 2 days 0.0* NA NA NA 0.7* 0.0 1.6 0.61 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.27

3 to 5 days 0.0* NA NA NA 0.0* NA NA NA 0.1* 0.0 0.1 0.32

6 to 9 days 0.0* NA NA NA 0.0* NA NA NA 0.0* 0.0 0.0 0.71
10 days or more 1.7* 0.0 4.1 0.72 0.3* 0.0 0.7 0.58 03 0.1 0.5 0.27

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution.
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@ APPENDIX: DCYA DATA TABLES

Tobacco & Nicotine Use cont., and Alcohol Use

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95% 95% 95%
Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV REI(C1

95%
Upper Ci

Lower CI Ccv

82. During the past 30 days, how did you usually get your tobacco products or electronic vaping products? (Select one option)

Did not use any tobacco products during the 94.3 90.4 98.2 0.02 96.7 94.8 98.6 0.01 93.2 92.6 93.8 0.00
past 30 days
From a store - convenience store, supermarket, 0.7* 0.0 2.0 1.00 0.9* 0.0 2.1 0.76 1.2 0.9 1.4 0.12
discount store or gas station
On the Internet without ID 0.7* 0.0 2.0 1.00 0.1* 0.0 0.3 1.00 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.25
On the Internet with ID 0.0* NA NA NA 0.0* NA NA NA 0.1* 0.0 0.2 0.62
Gave someone else money to buy them for me 0.6* 0.0 1.7 1.00 0.8* 0.2 1.3 0.38 1.6 13 1.8 0.09
Borrowed (or bummed) them from someone 0.7* 0.0 2.0 1.00 0.3* 0.0 0.7 0.58 14 1.2 1.6 0.08
else
A person 18 years old or older gave them to me 0.0%* NA NA NA 0.6* 0.0 1.5 0.70 0.6 0.4 0.8 0.14
Took them from a store or family member 0.0* NA NA NA 0.0* NA NA NA 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.25
Got them some other way 3.1%* 0.0 6.1 0.50 0.6* 0.0 1.5 0.70 1.7 1.3 2.0 0.10

83. In the past 12 months how many times did you drink alcohol? (more than a few sips)

Never, not at all 83.4 77.4 89.5 0.04 84.9 80.6 89.2 0.03 77.1 76.0 78.1 0.01
Less than 1 time per month 12.7 7.3 18.1 0.22 8.5 5.3 11.6 0.19 14.6 13.7 15.5 0.03
1 time per month or more 3.9% 0.8 7.0 0.40 6.6 3.5 9.8 0.24 8.3 7.6 9.0 0.04

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution.
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Alcohol Use cont.

Response Options

DCYA DATA TABLES

Percent

84. What is the main reason you haven't had a drink of alcohol?

95%

Lower CI

Asian (Hmong)

95%

Upper Ci

cv

Percent

95%

Lower CI

Asian (not Hmong)

95%

Upper Ci

cv

| could get a citation 4.0* 0.5 7.5 0.44 4.4 1.7 7.0 0.31 4.6 4.0 5.2 0.07

There is addiction in my family 4.0* 0.5 7.5 0.44 1.0* 0.0 2.5 0.76 6.2 5.4 6.9 0.06

My parents would be disappointed in me 9.7 4.1 15.4 0.29 7.8 4.6 11.0 0.21 9.7 8.7 10.7 0.05

I'm worried about the impact it would have on 25.2 16.9 335 0.17 20.2 14.7 25.7 0.14 14.9 13.7 16.1 0.04
my future

| could get kicked out of an extracurricular 0.0* NA NA NA 0.5* 0.0 1.0 0.50 33 2.9 3.7 0.07

activity

It's bad for a teenager's health 25.5 17.2 33.7 0.17 28.1 22.5 33.8 0.10 23.2 21.8 24.6 0.03

I don't hang around with people who drink 7.6* 0.7 14.4 0.46 9.7 5.6 13.9 0.22 7.7 6.8 8.6 0.06

| had a taste once and didn't like it. 5.6* 15 9.7 0.37 12.2 8.1 16.3 0.17 12.0 10.9 131 0.05

Because of my religious beliefs 1.2%* 0.0 3.7 0.99 3.6* 11 6.1 0.35 2.8 2.2 3.5 0.12

Because of medication | take 0.0* NA NA NA 0.4* 0.0 0.8 0.58 0.9 0.6 1.2 0.16

Other reasons 17.1 9.9 24.3 0.21 12.1 7.7 16.4 0.18 14.7 13.6 15.9 0.04

85a. In the past 30 days, how many days did you have at least 1 drink of alcohol (more than a few sips)?

0 days 92.7 88.5 96.9 0.02 91.6 88.5 94.8 0.02 84.7 83.8 85.6 0.01

1to 2 days 6.8* 2.7 10.8 0.31 6.2 3.4 9.0 0.23 114 10.6 12.2 0.04

3 to 6 days 0.0* NA NA NA 1.8* 0.4 3.2 0.40 2.9 25 3.3 0.07

7 or more days 0.6* 0.0 1.7 1.00 0.3* 0.0 0.7 0.58 1.0 0.8 13 0.12

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution.
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Alcohol Use cont.

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95% 95% 95%
Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV REI(C1

95%
Upper Ci

Lower CI Ccv

85b. In the past 30 days, how many days did you have 5 or more alcoholic drinks at one time, in a row, within a couple of hours?

0 days 96.1 93.0 99.2 0.02 97.1 95.4 98.8 0.01 93.6 93.0 94.2 0.00
1to 2 days 3.4* 0.5 6.3 0.44 2.2% 0.6 3.9 0.37 4.8 4.3 5.3 0.06

3 to 6 days 0.0* NA NA NA 0.3* 0.0 0.7 0.58 1.0 0.8 1.2 0.10

7 or more days 0.6* 0.0 1.7 1.00 0.3* 0.0 0.7 0.58 0.6 0.4 0.8 0.17

. In the past 12 months where did you usually get the alcohol you drank?

I didn't drink in the last 12 months. 82.5 76.3 88.8 0.04 83.1 78.7 87.5 0.03 76.0 74.9 77.1 0.01
Buy it myself 0.0* NA NA NA 0.2* 0.0 0.5 0.71 0.5 0.3 0.7 0.16

My parents 5.4% 1.7 9.1 0.35 7.4 4.4 10.5 0.21 9.6 8.9 10.3 0.04

My brother/sister 2.6* 0.1 5.1 0.50 3.1* 0.6 5.6 0.41 1.1 0.8 1.3 0.12

Other adults 2.7* 0.1 5.3 0.49 0.3* 0.0 0.7 0.58 1.4 1.0 1.7 0.12

Sneak it from home 0.7* 0.0 2.0 1.00 1.9* 0.4 33 0.40 2.7 2.3 31 0.08

Get it at parties with my friends 2.0* 0.0 4.3 0.57 2.5% 0.7 43 0.36 33 29 3.8 0.07
Someone else buys it for me 0.7* 0.0 2.0 1.00 0.4* 0.0 0.9 0.50 2.4 2.0 2.8 0.08
Steal it from a store 0.0* NA NA NA 0.2* 0.0 0.5 0.71 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.27

Get it some other way 3.4% 0.5 6.3 0.44 0.7* 0.0 1.6 0.61 2.8 2.4 3.2 0.08

87a. How often have you been at someone's home where teens were drinking alcohol and the parents knew it?

Often 5.9* 2.1 9.7 0.33 3.7* 1.3 6.1 0.33 4.6 4.0 5.1 0.06
Sometimes 10.7 5.7 15.7 0.24 4.9 2.6 7.1 0.24 9.0 8.2 9.7 0.04
Rarely 11.7 6.4 17.0 0.23 9.1 5.7 12.4 0.19 13.0 12.1 13.8 0.03
Never 71.7 64.2 79.2 0.05 82.4 77.9 86.8 0.03 73.5 72.3 74.7 0.01

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution. 40



@ APPENDIX: DCYA DATA TABLES

Alcohol Use cont., and Marijuana Use

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95% 95% 95%
Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV REI(C1

95%
Upper Ci

Lower CI Ccv

87b. How often have you been drinking with friends when the parents knowingly provided the alcohol?

Often 5.2* 1.7 8.8 0.35 2.7* 0.8 4.6 0.36 3.2 2.8 3.7 0.07
Sometimes 6.0* 2.2 9.8 0.33 1.2* 0.2 2.1 0.43 43 3.8 4.8 0.06
Rarely 7.3 3.1 11.5 0.29 3.9 2.0 5.8 0.25 6.8 6.2 7.5 0.05
Never 81.4 75.1 87.8 0.04 92.3 89.5 95.1 0.02 85.7 84.8 86.5 0.01

88. In the past 12 months, how many times did you use marijuana or cannabis in any form including smoking, eating, vaping or dabbing?

Never, not at all 94.1 90.3 97.9 0.02 92.9 89.8 96.0 0.02 85.9 84.9 86.8 0.01
Less than 1 time per month 3.2* 0.4 6.0 0.44 4.5 1.9 7.2 0.29 6.9 6.2 7.5 0.05
1 time per month or more 2.7% 0.1 5.3 0.49 2.6* 0.9 4.2 0.33 7.3 6.5 8.0 0.05

89. In the past 12 months, have you ever used marijuana or cannabis (concentrates, waxes or hash oils) in an electronic cigarette, e-cigarette or vaping
device?

Yes, | have used marijuana or cannabis in an e- 5.9* 2.1 9.7 0.33 4.2 2.0 6.3 0.26 9.9 9.1 10.7 0.04
cigarette or vaping device

No, I have not used marijuana or cannabis in 94.1 90.3 97.9 0.02 95.8 93.7 98.0 0.01 90.1 89.3 90.9 0.00
and e-cigarette or vaping device

. In the past 30 days, on how many days did you use marijuana or cannabis?

0 days 96.0 92.9 99.2 0.02 96.9 94.9 98.8 0.01 91.1 90.3 91.8 0.00
1to 2 days 1.9* 0.0 4.1 0.57 2.0* 0.2 3.9 0.46 3.9 3.4 4.4 0.07

3 to 6 days 0.7* 0.0 2.0 1.00 0.3* 0.0 0.7 0.58 1.9 15 2.2 0.10

7 or more days 1.4* 0.0 3.2 0.70 0.8* 0.2 13 0.38 3.1 2.7 3.6 0.07

91a. In the past 30 days, how did you use marijuana or cannabis?: I did not use marijuana in the last 30 days

Used marijuana last 30 days 8.6 4.1 13.2 0.27 5.4 2.8 7.9 0.24 11.3 10.5 12.1 0.04

Did not use 914 86.8 95.9 0.03 94.6 92.1 97.2 0.01 88.7 87.9 89.5 0'0911



@ APPENDIX: DCYA DATA TABLES

Marijuana Use cont., and Other Drug Use & Addiction

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95% 95% 95%
Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV REI(C1

95%
Upper Ci

Lower CI Ccv

91b. In the past 30 days, how did you use marijuana or cannabis?: | smoked it

Did not use 98.1 95.9 100.0 0.01 97.7 96.1 99.3 0.01 93.1 92.4 93.8 0.00

Smoked it 1.9* 0.0 4.1 0.57 2.3* 0.7 3.9 0.36 6.9 6.2 7.6 0.05

91c. In the past 30 days, how did you use marijuana or cannabis?: I ate it (in an edible candy, tincture or other food)

Did not use 98.8 97.2 100.0 0.01 97.8 96.0 99.6 0.01 96.3 95.8 96.8 0.00

| ate it 1.2* 0.0 2.8 0.71 2.2% 0.4 4.0 0.42 3.7 3.2 4.2 0.07

91d. In the past 30 days, how did you use marijuana or cannabis?: | used THC in a vaporizer
Did not use 100.0 100.0 100.0 0.00 98.9 98.3 99.6 0.00 96.6 96.2 97.0 0.00
THC in a vaporizer 0.0%* NA NA NA 1.1* 0.4 1.7 0.32 3.4 3.0 3.8 0.06

. In the past 30 days, how did you use marijuana or cannabis?: I dabbed it

Did not use 100.0 100.0 100.0 0.00 99.4 98.8 99.9 0.00 97.6 97.3 98.0 0.00

Dabbed it 0.0* NA NA NA 0.6* 0.1 1.2 0.41 2.4 2.0 2.7 0.08

91f. In the past 30 days, how did you use marijuana or cannabis?: | used it in some other way

Did not use 99.4 98.1 100.0 0.01 99.9 99.7 100.0 0.00 99.4 99.2 99.6 0.00

Some other way 0.6* 0.0 1.9 1.00 0.1* 0.0 0.3 1.00 0.6 0.4 0.8 0.17

93a. In the past 30 days, on how many days did you use a prescription drug without a doctor's prescription?

0 days 99.3 98.0 100.0 0.01 98.9 98.0 99.9 0.01 98.4 98.1 98.7 0.00
1to 2 days 0.7* 0.0 2.0 1.00 0.2* 0.0 0.5 0.71 0.9 0.6 1.1 0.13

3 to 6 days 0.0* NA NA NA 0.4* 0.0 1.2 1.00 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.28

7 or more days 0.0* NA NA NA 0.4* 0.0 0.9 0.50 0.5 0.3 0.7 0.20

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution.
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Other Drug Use & Addiction cont.

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95% 95% 95%
Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV REI(C1

95%
Upper Ci

Lower CI Ccv

93b. In the past 30 days, on how many days did you use over the counter medication (such as cough syrup) in a way other than it was intended?

0 days 97.3 94.7 99.9 0.01 97.4 95.7 99.1 0.01 97.6 97.2 98.0 0.00
1to 2 days 1.3* 0.0 3.2 0.70 0.8* 0.2 1.3 0.38 14 11 1.7 0.10

3 to 6 days 1.3* 0.0 3.2 0.70 0.7* 0.0 1.6 0.61 0.5 0.3 0.7 0.18

7 or more days 0.0* 0.0 0.0 0.00 1.1* 0.0 24 0.63 0.5 0.3 0.7 0.19

. In the past 30 days, on how many days did you use cocaine or crack?

0 days 99.3 98.0 100.0 0.01 99.7 99.3 100.0 0.00 99.6 99.4 99.7 0.00
1to 2 days 0.0* NA NA NA 0.0* NA NA NA 0.1* 0.0 0.2 0.35

3 to 6 days 0.0* NA NA NA 0.0* NA NA NA 0.0* 0.0 0.0 0.71

7 or more days 0.7* 0.0 2.0 1.00 0.3* 0.0 0.7 0.58 0.3 0.1 0.4 0.25

93d. In the past 30 days, on how many days did you use inhalant (like glue, paint, spray cans, markers)?

0 days 99.3 98.0 100.0 0.01 99.0 98.1 100.0 0.00 99.1 98.8 99.3 0.00
1to 2 days 0.0* NA NA NA 0.3* 0.0 0.7 0.58 0.5 0.3 0.6 0.18

3 to 6 days 0.0%* NA NA NA 0.4* 0.0 1.2 1.00 0.1* 0.1 0.2 0.32

7 or more days 0.7*% 0.0 2.0 1.00 0.2* 0.0 0.5 0.71 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.27
0 days 99.3 98.0 100.0 0.01 99.7 99.3 100.0 0.00 99.7 99.5 99.8 0.00
1to 2 days 0.0* NA NA NA 0.1* 0.0 0.3 1.00 0.1* 0.0 0.1 0.33

3 to 6 days 0.0* NA NA NA 0.0* NA NA NA 0.0* 0.0 0.0 0.50

7 or more days 0.7* 0.0 2.0 1.00 0.2* 0.0 0.5 0.71 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.29

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution.
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Other Drug Use & Addiction cont.

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95% 95% 95%
Lower CI

95%
Upper Ci

cv

Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV REI(C1

93f. In the past 30 days, on how many days did you use heroin?

0 days 99.3 98.0 100.0 0.01 99.6 99.1 100.0 0.00 99.7 99.5 99.8 0.00
1to 2 days 0.0%* NA NA NA 0.1* 0.0 0.3 1.00 0.0* 0.0 0.0 0.50

3 to 6 days 0.0* NA NA NA 0.0* NA NA NA 0.0* 0.0 0.1 0.45

7 or more days 0.7* 0.0 2.0 1.00 0.3* 0.0 0.7 0.58 0.3 0.1 0.4 0.27
0 days 99.3 98.0 100.0 0.01 99.7 99.3 100.0 0.00 99.4 99.2 99.6 0.00
1to 2 days 0.0* NA NA NA 0.0* NA NA NA 0.3 0.1 04 0.28

3 to 6 days 0.0* NA NA NA 0.0* NA NA NA 0.0* 0.0 0.1 0.41

7 or more days 0.7* 0.0 2.0 1.00 0.3* 0.0 0.7 0.58 0.3 0.1 0.4 0.28
0 days 98.7 96.8 100.0 0.01 99.7 99.3 100.0 0.00 99.3 99.1 99.5 0.00
1to 2 days 0.7* 0.0 2.0 1.00 0.1* 0.0 0.3 1.00 0.4 0.2 0.5 0.21

3 to 6 days 0.0* NA NA NA 0.0* NA NA NA 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.30

7 or more days 0.7* 0.0 2.0 1.00 0.2* 0.0 0.5 0.71 0.3 0.1 0.4 0.27

93i. In the past 30 days, on how many days did you use synthetic marijuana (K-2, spice, blaze)?

0 days 99.3 98.0 100.0 0.01 99.6 99.1 100.0 0.00 99.4 99.2 99.6 0.00
1to 2 days 0.0* NA NA NA 0.1* 0.0 0.3 1.00 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.24

3 to 6 days 0.0%* NA NA NA 0.0* NA NA NA 0.1* 0.0 0.2 0.35

7 or more days 0.7* 0.0 2.0 1.00 0.3* 0.0 0.7 0.58 0.3 0.1 0.4 0.28

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution.
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Other Drug Use & Addiction cont.

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95% 95% 95%
Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV REI(C1

95%
Upper Ci

Lower CI Ccv

93j. In the past 30 days, on how many days did you use steroids, HGH?

0 days 99.3 98.0 100.0 0.01 99.8 99.5 100.0 0.00 99.7 99.6 99.8 0.00
1to 2 days 0.0* NA NA NA 0.0* NA NA NA 0.0* 0.0 0.0 0.50

3 to 6 days 0.0* NA NA NA 0.0* NA NA NA 0.0* 0.0 0.0 0.50

7 or more days 0.7* 0.0 2.0 1.00 0.2* 0.0 0.5 0.71 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.20

94. Do you have access to prescription drugs in your home?

There are no prescription drugs in my home. 51.6 42.9 60.3 0.09 28.9 234 34.5 0.10 25.1 23.8 26.4 0.03
Prescription drugs in my home are locked up in 16.5 10.3 22.6 0.19 15.2 11.1 19.4 0.14 18.4 17.4 19.5 0.03
a secure place.
Prescription drugs are kept in a place | can 31.9 23.9 39.9 0.13 55.8 49.9 61.8 0.05 56.5 55.0 57.9 0.01
access, like the bathroom cabinet or kitchen
counter.

95. In the past 30 days where did you usually get prescription drugs not prescribed for you?

I didn't use prescription drugs not prescribed 97.3 94.7 99.9 0.01 97.4 95.5 99.4 0.01 97.7 97.3 98.1 0.00
for me

| bought them. 0.7* 0.0 2.0 1.00 0.8* 0.0 2.0 0.86 0.6 0.3 0.8 0.22

My friend gave them to me. 0.0* NA NA NA 0.0* NA NA NA 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.23

A family member gave them to me. 2.0* 0.0 43 0.57 1.3* 0.0 2.7 0.59 0.9 0.7 1.2 0.13

| took them from a family member without 0.0* NA NA NA 0.1* 0.0 0.3 1.00 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.24
them knowing

I took them from a friend without them 0.0* NA NA NA 0.1* 0.0 0.3 1.00 0.0* 0.0 0.1 0.62

knowing
| got them some other way 0.0%* NA NA NA 0.3* 0.0 0.7 0.58 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.22

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution. 45
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Other Drug Use & Addiction cont.

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95% 95% 95%
Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV REI(C1

95%
Upper Ci

Lower CI Ccv

96a. Have you ever used alcohol or drugs to relax, feel better about yourself or fit in?

Yes 10.6 5.7 15.6 0.24 8.6 5.4 11.8 0.19

15.6

14.7

16.6

0.03

No 89.4 84.4 94.3 0.03 914 88.2 94.6 0.02

6b. Have you ever driven a car under the influence of alcohol or drugs?

84.4

83.4

85.3

0.01

Yes 1.3* 0.0 3.2 0.70 1.3 0.6 2.0 0.29 4.1 3.6 4.7 0.06

No 98.7 96.8 100.0 0.01 98.7 98.0 99.4 0.00 95.9 95.3 96.4 0.00
96¢. Have you ever used alcohol or drugs while you are by yourself, alone?

Yes 6.6* 2.6 10.6 0.31 8.0 4.7 11.2 0.21 13.6 12.7 14.5 0.03

No 93.4 89.4 97.4 0.02 92.0 88.8 95.3 0.02 86.4 85.5 87.3 0.01

96d. Have you ever forgotten things you did while using alcohol or drugs?

Yes 3.3* 0.4 6.1 0.44 5.3 2.7 7.8 0.25

9.5

8.8

10.2

0.04

No 96.7 93.9 99.6 0.02 94.7 92.2 97.3 0.01

90.5

89.8

91.2

0.00

96e. Have your family or friends ever told you that you should cut down on your drinking or drug use?

Yes 2.0* 0.0 4.3 0.57 2.0* 0.6 3.5 0.36

3.9

3.4

4.5

0.07

No 98.0 95.7 100.0 0.01 98.0 96.5 99.4 0.01

. Have you ever gotten into trouble while you were using alcohol or drugs?

96.1

95.5

96.6

0.00

Yes 2.7* 0.1 53 0.49 2.6 1.1 4.1 0.30

5.1

4.5

5.7

0.06

No 97.3 94.7 99.9 0.01 97.4 95.9 98.9 0.01

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution.

94.9

94.3

95.5

0.00
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Other Drug Use & Addiction cont., and Drug Use Perceptions

Response Options

Percent

95%

Lower CI

Asian (Hmong)

95%

Upper Ci

cv

Percent

95%

Lower CI

Asian (not Hmong)

95%

Upper Ci

CRAFFT addiction scale (calculated based on responses to question 96)

cv

No addiction issues - 0 positives 87.9 82.6 93.2 0.03 88.4 84.5 92.3 0.02 80.1 79.0 81.2 0.01
No addiction issues - 1 positive 2.7% 0.1 5.3 0.49 4.8* 19 7.8 0.31 5.9 5.3 6.5 0.06
No addiction issues - 2 positives 6.1* 2.2 10.0 0.33 2.5% 0.7 4.2 0.36 5.2 4.7 5.8 0.06
Addiction issues - 3 positives 2.6* 0.1 5.1 0.50 1.7* 0.1 3.3 0.47 3.5 3.0 4.0 0.07
Addiction issues - 4 positives 0.0* NA NA NA 0.9* 0.3 1.5 0.36 2.6 2.2 3.0 0.08
Addiction issues - 5 positives 0.0* NA NA NA 0.9* 0.0 2.1 0.76 14 1.1 1.7 0.10
Addiction issues - all positives 0.7* 0.0 2.0 1.00 0.9* 0.3 1.5 0.36 1.2 0.9 1.5 0.12

97a. How much do people risk harming themselves physically, and in other ways when they smoke 1 or more packs of cigarettes per day?

No risk 10.4 5.3 15.5 0.25 7.7 4.6 10.8 0.21 8.8 7.9 9.6 0.05
Slight risk 6.3* 2.2 10.4 0.33 5.6 3.0 8.2 0.24 8.4 7.6 9.1 0.05
Moderate risk 24.9 16.8 33.0 0.17 19.0 14.4 23.7 0.12 24.4 23.2 25.6 0.03
Great risk 58.3 49.6 67.1 0.08 67.7 62.1 73.2 0.04 58.5 57.1 59.9 0.01

97b. How much do people risk harming themselves physically, and in other ways when they have 5 or more drinks of an alcoholic beverage once or twice a

week?
No risk 9.2 4.3 14.0 0.27 7.3 4.2 10.3 0.22 7.5 6.7 8.3 0.05
Slight risk 8.1 3.4 12.8 0.30 6.5 3.4 9.7 0.24 12.8 11.9 13.7 0.04
Moderate risk 24.3 16.2 324 0.17 27.6 22.3 329 0.10 36.2 34.9 37.6 0.02
Great risk 58.4 49.7 67.2 0.08 58.6 52.7 64.5 0.05 43.4 42.0 44.8 0.02

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution.
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Drug Use Perceptions cont.

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95% 95% 95%
Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV REI(C1

95%
Upper Ci

Lower CI Ccv

97c. How much do people risk harming themselves physically, and in other ways when they smoke marijuana once or twice a week?

No risk 12.8 7.2 18.5 0.22 15.7 11.1 20.2 0.15 21.0 19.8 221 0.03
Slight risk 204 12.8 28.0 0.19 27.8 22.4 33.3 0.10 35.0 33.6 36.3 0.02
Moderate risk 37.1 28.7 45.4 0.11 23.9 19.0 28.9 0.11 24.3 23.1 25.5 0.03
Great risk 29.7 21.9 37.6 0.13 32.5 26.9 38.2 0.09 19.8 18.6 20.9 0.03

97d. How much do people risk harming themselves physically, and in other ways when they take prescription drugs without a doctor's prescription?

No risk 10.4 5.3 15.5 0.25 7.1 4.0 10.2 0.22 7.1 6.3 7.9 0.06
Slight risk 11.7 6.2 17.3 0.24 5.0 2.8 7.2 0.22 5.6 4.9 6.2 0.06
Moderate risk 26.5 18.3 34.8 0.16 24.8 19.7 30.0 0.11 28.4 27.1 29.6 0.02
Great risk 513 42.5 60.0 0.09 63.1 57.3 68.8 0.05 58.9 57.5 60.3 0.01

97e. How much do people risk harming themselves physically, and in other ways when they use e-cigarettes or other vaping products with nicotine daily?

No risk 9.8 4.8 14.7 0.26 6.6 3.7 9.4 0.22 8.0 7.2 8.8 0.05
Slight risk 5.6* 1.8 9.5 0.35 9.5 5.8 13.3 0.20 12.0 11.2 12.9 0.04
Moderate risk 35.7 27.0 44.4 0.12 28.8 23.3 34.2 0.10 33.2 31.8 34.5 0.02
Great risk 48.9 40.2 57.6 0.09 55.1 49.1 61.1 0.06 46.8 45.4 48.2 0.02

97f. How much do people risk harming themselves physically, and in other ways when they use e-cigarettes or other vaping products with THC daily?

No risk 9.1 4.3 13.9 0.27 8.4 5.1 11.7 0.20 8.9 8.0 9.8 0.05
Slight risk 8.3 3.7 12.9 0.28 9.8 6.0 13.6 0.20 14.5 135 154 0.03
Moderate risk 30.5 22.2 38.8 0.14 24.6 19.4 29.8 0.11 33.2 31.9 34,5 0.02
Great risk 52.1 43.3 60.8 0.09 57.2 51.2 63.1 0.05 43.4 42.0 44.8 0.02

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution.
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Drug Use Perceptions cont.

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)
95%
Upper Ci

95% 95% 95%
Response Options Percent  Lower Cl Upper Cl  CV B :LT(10 | S Ko )UT=T 0|

cv

98a. How wrong do your parents think it would be for you to use marijuana?

Not wrong 0.6* 0.0 1.7 1.00 2.2% 0.5 4.0 0.41 5.9 5.2 6.6 0.06
A little wrong 10.6 5.2 15.9 0.26 5.2 2.3 8.2 0.29 14.1 13.2 15.1 0.04
Wrong 14.9 8.9 21.0 0.21 14.7 10.6 18.8 0.14 23.2 22.0 24.4 0.03
Very wrong 73.9 66.4 815 0.05 77.8 72.8 82.8 0.03 56.8 55.4 58.2 0.01

98b. How wrong do your parents think it would be for you to use cigarettes or tobacco products?

Not wrong 1.4* 0.0 3.2 0.70 1.3* 0.0 2.8 0.61 1.6 1.2 2.0 0.13
A little wrong 5.5* 1.4 9.5 0.38 3.6* 1.4 5.9 0.32 3.6 3.2 4.1 0.07
Wrong 15.8 9.7 21.9 0.20 11.7 8.1 15.2 0.16 215 20.4 22.7 0.03
Very wrong 77.4 70.3 84.5 0.05 83.4 79.1 87.7 0.03 73.2 72.0 74.5 0.01

98c. How wrong do your parents think it would be for you to drink alcohol?

Not wrong 7.8 3.3 12.3 0.29 6.5 3.8 9.3 0.21 10.2 9.4 11.0 0.04
A little wrong 27.9 20.1 35.7 0.14 17.1 12.4 21.8 0.14 23.0 21.9 241 0.03
Wrong 30.5 22.6 38.5 0.13 23.5 18.6 28.4 0.11 29.3 28.0 30.6 0.02
Very wrong 33.7 25.1 42.4 0.13 52.8 46.9 58.8 0.06 37.5 36.1 38.9 0.02

98d. How wrong do your parents think it would be for you to take prescription drugs without a doctor's prescription?

Not wrong 0.7* 0.0 2.0 1.00 1.9* 0.2 3.6 0.47 1.6 11 2.0 0.14
A little wrong 9.4 4.7 14.1 0.26 2.0* 0.4 3.7 0.41 2.5 2.1 3.0 0.09
Wrong 19.5 12.7 26.3 0.18 14.7 10.6 18.7 0.14 14.7 13.7 15.7 0.03
Very wrong 70.4 62.7 78.2 0.06 81.4 76.9 85.9 0.03 81.2 80.1 82.4 0.01

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution.
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Drug Use Perceptions cont.

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95%
Upper Ci

95% 95% 95%
Response Options Percent  Lower Cl Upper Cl  CV B :LT(10 | S Ko )UT=T 0|

cv

98e. How wrong do your parents think it would be for you to drink alcohol regularly (1 or 2 drinks nearly every day)?

Not wrong 0.7* 0.0 2.0 1.00 1.3* 0.0 2.8 0.61 1.8 14 2.2 0.11
A little wrong 3.3* 0.4 6.1 0.44 1.2 0.5 1.9 0.30 3.0 2.6 3.5 0.07
Wrong 20.2 135 26.9 0.17 14.9 10.6 19.2 0.15 16.5 15.5 17.5 0.03
Very wrong 75.9 68.7 83.1 0.05 82.6 78.1 87.1 0.03 78.6 77.5 79.8 0.01

98f. How wrong do your parents think it would be for you to use e-cigarettes or other vaping products daily?

Not wrong 1.3% 0.0 3.2 0.70 1.3* 0.0 2.8 0.61 1.5 1.1 1.8 0.13
A little wrong 5.0* 1.3 8.6 0.38 1.4* 0.0 2.8 0.50 3.2 2.8 3.7 0.08
Wrong 16.8 10.6 23.1 0.19 11.5 8.0 15.1 0.16 18.1 17.0 19.1 0.03
Very wrong 76.8 69.7 84.0 0.05 85.8 81.8 89.8 0.02 77.2 76.1 78.4 0.01
Less than half 25.0 17.4 32.6 0.15 43.6 37.6 49.7 0.07 35.8 34.4 37.2 0.02
About half 38.5 29.7 47.2 0.12 30.4 24.9 36.0 0.09 31.8 30.5 33.1 0.02
More than half 21.2 14.2 28.1 0.17 20.7 15.9 25.5 0.12 23.3 22.2 24.5 0.03
Most 154 9.2 21.6 0.21 5.2 2.7 7.8 0.25 9.0 8.2 9.9 0.05

99h. How many people your age do you think use marijuana?

Less than half 36.4 27.9 44.9 0.12 50.0 43.9 56.0 0.06 42.6 41.2 44.0 0.02
About half 26.9 193 344 0.14 30.8 25.1 36.4 0.09 28.5 27.2 29.7 0.02
More than half 23.8 15.9 31.7 0.17 15.1 10.7 19.5 0.15 19.2 18.1 20.4 0.03
Most 13.0 7.3 18.7 0.22 4.2 2.0 6.3 0.26 9.7 8.7 10.6 0.05

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution.
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99¢. How many people your age do you think use cigarettes and tobacco products?

Less than half 40.1 315 48.7 0.11 61.9 56.1 67.6 0.05 61.3 59.9 62.7 0.01
About half 28.3 20.5 36.1 0.14 254 20.2 30.6 0.10 22.4 21.3 23.6 0.03
More than half 21.0 134 28.7 0.19 8.1 5.1 11.0 0.19 11.7 10.8 12.6 0.04
Most 10.6 5.4 15.7 0.25 4.7 2.3 7.1 0.26 4.6 4.0 53 0.07

99d. How many people your age do you think take prescription drugs without a doctor's prescription?

Less than half 59.7 511 68.2 0.07 79.3 74.6 84.1 0.03 79.7 78.5 80.9 0.01
About half 26.3 18.8 33.8 0.15 134 9.4 17.4 0.15 13.2 12.2 14.2 0.04
More than half 9.2 4.4 14.1 0.27 4.7 2.2 7.3 0.27 4.9 4.2 5.5 0.07
Most 4.8* 1.0 8.7 0.41 2.6* 0.8 4.3 0.35 2.3 1.7 2.8 0.12

99e. How many people your age do you think use e-cigarettes or other vaping products with nicotine daily?

Less than half 21.7 14.3 29.1 0.17 36.6 30.7 42.5 0.08 31.6 30.2 32.9 0.02
About half 33.7 25.5 41.9 0.12 32.7 27.0 38.4 0.09 31.9 30.6 33.2 0.02
More than half 25.5 17.5 33.6 0.16 211 16.3 26.0 0.12 25.2 23.9 26.4 0.02
Most 19.0 125 25.5 0.17 9.5 6.2 12.9 0.18 11.4 10.5 123 0.04

99f. How many people your age do you think use e-cigarettes or other vaping products with THC daily?

Less than half 29.8 21.7 37.9 0.14 46.5 40.5 52.5 0.07 45.1 43.7 46.5 0.02
About half 32.2 24.1 40.3 0.13 30.9 25.3 36.4 0.09 29.1 27.8 30.3 0.02
More than half 22.9 15.0 30.8 0.18 16.6 12.1 21.0 0.14 17.5 16.5 18.6 0.03
Most 15.1 9.2 21.0 0.20 6.1 3.3 8.8 0.23 8.3 7.4 9.1 0.05

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution.
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100a. How wrong do your friends feel it would be for you to drink alcohol?

Not wrong 17.0 10.6 23.3 0.19 154 11.3 19.6 0.14
A little wrong 24.9 17.6 32.3 0.15 22.3 17.1 27.5 0.12
Wrong 27.8 19.6 36.1 0.15 24.7 19.6 29.7 0.10
Very wrong 30.3 22.2 38.4 0.14 37.6 31.7 43.5 0.08

100b. How wrong do your friends feel it would be for you to use tobacco?

Not wrong 5.8* 1.8 9.8 0.35 4.2 2.0 6.4 0.27
A little wrong 16.0 9.7 223 0.20 114 7.6 15.2 0.17
Wrong 27.2 19.1 353 0.15 29.7 24.2 35.2 0.09
Very wrong 51.0 42.2 59.8 0.09 54.8 48.8 60.8 0.06

How wrong do your friends feel it would be for you to use marijuana?

Not wrong 14.5 7.6 215 0.24 16.4 11.5 21.2 0.15
A little wrong 18.3 11.6 24.9 0.19 11.8 7.9 15.8 0.17
Wrong 24.4 17.1 31.8 0.15 20.7 16.2 25.2 0.11
Very wrong 42.8 34.0 515 0.10 51.1 45.1 57.2 0.06

100d. How wrong do your friends feel it would be for you to take prescription drugs without a doctor's prescription?

Not wrong 5.5% 1.8 9.2 0.35 3.5% 1.3 5.7 0.32
A little wrong 10.3 5.1 15.6 0.26 7.7 4.6 10.9 0.21
Wrong 29.5 21.6 37.3 0.14 27.6 22.3 33.0 0.10
Very wrong 54.7 45.9 63.4 0.08 61.1 55.3 67.0 0.05

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution.
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Drug Use Perceptions cont., and COVID-19

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95%
Upper Ci

95% 95% 95%
Lower CI

cv

Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV REI(C1

100e. How wrong do your friends feel it would be for you to drink alcohol regularly (1 or 2 drinks nearly every day)?

Not wrong 4.1* 0.9 7.3 0.40 4.0 1.9 6.0 0.27 6.4 5.6 7.1 0.06
A little wrong 12.2 6.6 17.8 0.23 7.7 4.5 10.9 0.21 11.3 10.5 12.2 0.04
Wrong 26.6 19.1 34.1 0.14 27.7 22.3 33.1 0.10 313 30.0 32.6 0.02
Very wrong 57.1 48.5 65.7 0.08 60.7 54.8 66.5 0.05 51.0 49.5 52.4 0.01

100f. How wrong do your friends feel it would be for you to use e-cigarettes or other vaping products with THC daily?

Not wrong 8.5 3.8 13.2 0.28 4.9 2.5 7.3 0.25 12.5 11.6 13.5 0.04
A little wrong 16.5 9.3 23.7 0.22 13.8 9.4 18.2 0.16 14.9 13.9 15.8 0.03
Wrong 21.8 14.8 28.8 0.16 23.8 18.7 28.8 0.11 28.8 27.6 30.1 0.02
Very wrong 53.1 44.3 61.9 0.08 57.6 51.6 63.5 0.05 43.8 42.4 45.2 0.02

101a. During the COVID-19 pandemic | fell behind in school.

Yes 51.0 42.3 59.7 0.09 43.0 37.1 48.9 0.07 51.0 49.6 52.4 0.01

No 49.0 40.3 57.7 0.09 57.0 51.1 62.9 0.05 49.0 47.6 50.4 0.01

101b. During the COVID-19 pandemic | was afraid that my family wouldn’t have enough food.

Yes 16.5 10.2 22.9 0.19 5.6 2.8 8.5 0.26 7.0 6.2 7.8 0.06

No 83.5 77.1 89.8 0.04 94.4 915 97.2 0.02 93.0 92.2 93.8 0.00

. During the COVID-19 pandemic someone in my home physically hurt me.

Yes 0.7* 0.0 2.0 1.00 2.4* 0.7 4.1 0.36 2.0 1.6 2.5 0.10

No 99.3 98.0 100.0 0.01 97.6 95.9 99.3 0.01 98.0 97.5 98.4 0.00

101d. During the COVID-19 pandemic someone in my home physically hurt someone else in my home.

Yes 1.3* 0.0 3.2 0.70 3.8* 1.4 6.1 0.32 2.2 1.8 2.6 0.10

No 98.7 96.8 100.0 0.01 96.2 93.9 98.6 0.01 97.8 97.4 98.2 0.00
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COVID-19 cont., and School & Education

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95% 95% 95%
Lower CI

95%
Upper Ci

cv

Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV REI(C1

101e. During the COVID-19 pandemic | was afraid my family might lose their housing.

Yes 11.5 5.9 17.2 0.25 4.3* 1.5 7.2 0.33 4.6 4.0 53 0.07

No 88.5 82.8 94.1 0.03 95.7 92.8 98.5 0.02 95.4 94.7 96.0 0.00

102. Do you currently receive special education support or have an IEP?

Yes 3.7* 0.5 7.0 0.45 5.7 2.8 8.6 0.26 8.6 7.8 9.4 0.05
No 81.7 75.1 88.4 0.04 87.3 83.0 91.5 0.02 84.3 83.1 85.4 0.01
Don't know 14.5 8.5 20.5 0.21 7.0 3.7 10.4 0.24 7.2 6.3 8.0 0.06
Yes 29.5 21.5 37.5 0.14 17.0 12.2 21.7 0.14 19.0 17.7 20.3 0.04
No 29.7 21.9 37.5 0.13 67.7 62.1 73.4 0.04 60.7 59.3 62.2 0.01
Don't know 40.8 32.1 49.5 0.11 15.3 11.1 19.5 0.14 20.3 19.1 21.4 0.03

104. If the school didn't provide lunch or breakfast, most days, | wouldn't have any food at all.

Strongly Agree 3.8% 0.5 7.1 0.45 1.5% 0.2 2.7 0.43 1.8 1.4 2.2 0.12
Agree 21.7 14.6 28.9 0.17 4.3 1.8 6.9 0.30 6.4 55 7.2 0.07
Disagree 44.9 36.0 53.7 0.10 23.0 17.8 28.3 0.12 25.3 24.0 26.5 0.03
Strongly Disagree 29.6 21.7 37.5 0.14 71.2 65.6 76.7 0.04 66.6 65.2 68.0 0.01
Strongly Agree 17.2 10.8 23.6 0.19 26.8 21.5 32.0 0.10 22.9 21.7 24.1 0.03
Agree 70.9 63.1 78.7 0.06 63.1 57.4 68.9 0.05 64.8 63.4 66.1 0.01
Disagree 9.8 4.6 15.0 0.27 8.7 5.3 12.1 0.20 10.9 10.0 11.8 0.04
Strongly Disagree 2.0* 0.0 4.3 0.57 1.4* 0.0 2.8 0.50 1.4 1.1 1.8 0.12

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution. 54
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School & Education cont.
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105b. | feel close to people in my school.

Strongly Agree 14.1 8.2 19.9 0.21 15.9 11.5 20.4 0.14 15.1 14.1 16.0 0.03
Agree 41.9 334 50.4 0.10 45.0 39.1 50.9 0.07 47.7 46.3 49.1 0.02
Disagree 28.8 21.0 36.5 0.14 26.8 21.4 323 0.10 27.8 26.6 29.1 0.02
Strongly Disagree 15.3 8.3 22.3 0.23 12.2 8.2 16.3 0.17 9.4 8.6 10.3 0.05

105c. | feel safe at my school.

Strongly Agree 7.1* 2.8 11.5 0.31 17.5 12.9 22.1 0.13 16.5 15.5 17.6 0.03
Agree 63.1 54.5 71.8 0.07 61.7 55.9 67.5 0.05 63.4 62.0 64.7 0.01
Disagree 23.3 15.3 31.2 0.17 16.3 12.0 20.6 0.13 16.5 15.4 17.5 0.03
Strongly Disagree 6.5* 2.3 10.6 0.33 4.5 2.0 7.0 0.28 3.6 3.1 4.1 0.07

105d. In my school, teachers and other adults treat students fairly.

Strongly Agree 13.2 7.6 18.8 0.22 16.9 12.7 21.2 0.13 16.2 15.1 17.3 0.03
Agree 65.2 57.1 73.3 0.06 60.1 54.3 65.9 0.05 59.2 57.9 60.6 0.01
Disagree 18.2 11.7 24.7 0.18 17.8 13.2 22.4 0.13 20.0 18.9 21.0 0.03
Strongly Disagree 3.4* 0.5 6.3 0.44 5.2 2.7 7.6 0.24 4.6 4.1 5.2 0.06

105e. There are adults I can talk to at school if | have a problem.

Strongly Agree 18.9 12.1 25.7 0.18 20.9 16.0 25.7 0.12 23.3 22.0 24.5 0.03
Agree 61.4 53.0 69.8 0.07 58.7 52.9 64.6 0.05 56.5 55.1 57.9 0.01
Disagree 13.4 7.7 19.1 0.22 16.1 11.7 20.5 0.14 15.5 145 16.5 0.03
Strongly Disagree 6.4* 2.3 10.5 0.33 4.3 2.2 6.4 0.25 4.7 4.2 53 0.06

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution. 55
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105f. | feel like | belong at this school.

Strongly Agree 10.9 5.6 16.2 0.25 16.8 12.3 21.4 0.14 17.2 16.1 18.3 0.03
Agree 55.2 46.5 64.0 0.08 59.9 54.0 65.8 0.05 60.2 58.9 61.6 0.01
Disagree 25.0 17.0 33.0 0.16 17.1 12.5 21.6 0.14 16.5 15.5 17.5 0.03
Strongly Disagree 8.9 4.0 13.7 0.28 6.2 3.4 9.1 0.23 6.1 5.4 6.7 0.05
No 25.9 17.9 33.9 0.16 19.5 14.6 24.5 0.13 17.1 16.0 18.2 0.03

Yes 74.1 66.1 82.1 0.06 80.5 75.5 85.4 0.03 82.9 81.8 84.0 0.01

No 58.1 49.7 66.4 0.07 50.9 45.0 56.9 0.06 54.4 53.1 55.8 0.01

Yes 41.9 33.6 50.3 0.10 49.1 43.1 55.0 0.06 45.6 44.2 46.9 0.02

106c. | have conversations regarding my plans after high school with other school staff.

No 80.9 74.2 87.5 0.04 65.2 59.5 71.0 0.05 77.2 76.0 78.4 0.01

Yes 191 12.5 25.8 0.18 34.8 29.0 40.5 0.08 22.8 21.6 24.0 0.03

106d. | have conversations regarding my plans after high school with after-school staff or adults from youth programs.

No 91.9 87.5 96.4 0.02 89.7 86.1 93.3 0.02 93.1 92.3 93.8 0.00

Yes 8.1 3.6 12.5 0.28 10.3 6.7 13.9 0.18 6.9 6.2 7.7 0.06

I have conversations regarding my plans after high school with my friends.

No 41.0 32,5 49.6 0.11 32.6 26.9 38.3 0.09 34,5 33.1 35.8 0.02

Yes 59.0 50.4 67.5 0.07 67.4 61.7 73.1 0.04 65.5 64.2 66.9 0.01
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School & Education cont.
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95% 95% 95%
Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV REI(C1

95%
Upper Ci

Lower CI Ccv

106f. I’'m really not thinking about my after high school plans.

No 90.7 84.5 96.9 0.04 96.1 93.8 98.4 0.01 93.6 92.8 94.3 0.00

Yes 9.3* 3.1 15.5 0.34 3.9 1.6 6.2 0.30 6.4 5.7 7.2 0.06

haven't had conversations with anyone regarding my plans after high school.

No 88.8 82.3 95.2 0.04 94.9 92.1 97.6 0.01 93.7 93.0 94.5 0.00

Yes 11.2 4.8 17.7 0.29 5.1 2.4 7.9 0.27 6.3 5.5 7.0 0.06
Strongly Agree 30.6 22.7 38.6 0.13 45.1 39.2 51.1 0.07 34.0 32.7 35.3 0.02
Agree 35.0 26.7 433 0.12 31.4 25.9 36.9 0.09 35.7 34.3 37.0 0.02
Disagree 27.1 19.5 34.6 0.14 17.5 12.9 22.1 0.13 23.5 22.3 24.7 0.03
Strongly Disagree 7.3*% 1.5 13.2 0.41 5.9 3.0 8.8 0.25 6.8 6.1 7.6 0.06

107b. | see my education helping me in the future.

Strongly Agree 27.4 19.7 35.1 0.14 55.9 49.9 61.9 0.05 40.2 38.8 41.5 0.02
Agree 51.8 43.1 60.6 0.09 35.5 29.7 41.2 0.08 42.8 414 44.2 0.02
Disagree 14.8 8.9 20.8 0.21 7.8 4.5 111 0.22 13.9 12.9 14.9 0.04
Strongly Disagree 5.9% 0.3 115 0.48 0.9* 0.0 1.8 0.55 3.1 2.6 3.6 0.08
Strongly Agree 49.6 40.9 58.4 0.09 72.0 66.6 77.4 0.04 55.4 54.0 56.8 0.01
Agree 45.0 36.2 53.7 0.10 24.9 19.7 30.1 0.11 38.7 373 40.1 0.02
Disagree 4.7* 1.3 8.1 0.37 2.2%* 0.5 4.0 0.41 4.9 4.3 5.5 0.06
Strongly Disagree 0.7* 0.0 2.0 1.00 0.8* 0.0 1.8 0.55 1.0 0.7 1.3 0.15

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution. 57
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107d. | struggle getting my homework done.

Strongly Agree 20.4 12.9 27.9 0.19 15.5 11.1 20.0 0.15 19.5 18.4 20.6 0.03
Agree 414 32.8 49.9 0.11 31.8 26.2 37.5 0.09 34.3 33.0 35.7 0.02
Disagree 314 23.4 394 0.13 40.2 34.4 46.0 0.07 36.3 35.0 37.7 0.02
Strongly Disagree 6.8* 2.4 111 0.33 12.4 8.5 16.3 0.16 9.8 9.1 10.6 0.04

108a. I struggle with homework because | have too much homework.

Strongly Agree 31.8 23.4 40.2 0.13 22.1 17.2 26.9 0.11 26.0 24.9 27.2 0.02
Agree 40.3 31.8 48.8 0.11 48.5 42.5 54.5 0.06 45.3 43.9 46.7 0.02
Disagree 26.2 18.6 33.7 0.15 24.7 19.5 30.0 0.11 25.4 241 26.6 0.03
Strongly Disagree 1.7% 0.0 4.1 0.72 4.7* 1.8 7.6 0.31 3.2 2.7 3.8 0.09

108b. | struggle with homework because the homework is too hard, can't figure it out.

Strongly Agree 6.1* 1.9 10.4 0.35 7.2 4.0 10.3 0.22 8.2 7.4 8.9 0.05
Agree 44.8 36.1 53.5 0.10 28.6 23.2 34.0 0.10 30.1 28.8 314 0.02
Disagree 46.7 37.9 55.4 0.10 52.9 46.9 58.9 0.06 52.5 51.1 53.9 0.01
Strongly Disagree 2.4% 0.0 5.1 0.58 11.3 7.5 15.1 0.17 9.2 8.4 10.1 0.05

108c. | struggle with homework because | have too many other responsibilities (job, sports, friends, etc.).

Strongly Agree 21.0 14.2 27.9 0.17 8.5 5.4 11.6 0.19 12.7 11.8 13.6 0.04
Agree 28.2 20.5 35.9 0.14 27.1 21.9 32.3 0.10 31.7 30.4 33.0 0.02
Disagree 44.3 35.5 53.0 0.10 46.1 40.1 52.1 0.07 44.0 42.6 454 0.02
Strongly Disagree 6.5* 2.1 11.0 0.35 18.3 133 23.2 0.14 11.7 10.8 12.6 0.04

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution.
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108d. | struggle with homework because it's difficult to get help when | need it.

Strongly Agree 9.5 4.5 14.6 0.27 8.6 5.0 12.3 0.22 7.5 6.8 8.1 0.05
Agree 22.6 15.5 29.7 0.16 22.5 17.5 27.5 0.11 23.8 22.6 25.0 0.03
Disagree 64.1 55.8 72.4 0.07 50.9 44.9 56.9 0.06 54.9 53.5 56.3 0.01
Strongly Disagree 3.8*% 0.5 7.0 0.45 18.0 13.4 22.6 0.13 13.9 12.9 14.9 0.04
108e. | struggle with homework because I'm too tired.
Strongly Agree 27.5 19.4 35.7 0.15 24.7 19.6 29.8 0.11 23.6 225 24.8 0.02
Agree 46.5 37.8 55.2 0.10 44.0 38.0 50.0 0.07 39.7 38.3 41.1 0.02
Disagree 21.9 14.7 29.1 0.17 22.3 17.4 27.2 0.11 28.6 27.3 29.9 0.02
Strongly Disagree 4.1* 0.9 7.3 0.40 9.0 5.5 12.5 0.20 8.1 7.3 8.9 0.05

108f. | struggle with homework because | have unreliable internet access.

Strongly Agree 2.7% 0.1 53 0.49 2.8* 0.8 4.8 0.36 3.7 3.3 4.2 0.07

Agree 15.5 9.6 21.5 0.19 9.6 6.1 13.2 0.19 12.0 11.1 12.9 0.04

Disagree 61.8 53.5 70.1 0.07 51.7 45.7 57.7 0.06 56.2 54.8 57.6 0.01

Strongly Disagree 19.9 13.2 26.7 0.17 35.9 30.1 41.7 0.08 28.0 26.8 29.3 0.02
109. In the past 30 days, how often have you skipped or not attended classes?

Never 69.3 61.0 77.7 0.06 70.3 64.7 75.9 0.04 66.4 65.1 67.8 0.01

1-2 times 17.4 10.9 23.8 0.19 22.5 17.4 27.7 0.12 22.4 21.2 23.6 0.03

3-4 times 6.9% 1.1 12.8 0.43 4.7 2.0 7.4 0.29 6.0 5.3 6.7 0.06

5 or more times 6.4% 2.3 10.5 0.33 2.5% 0.8 4.1 0.34 5.2 4.5 5.8 0.07

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution.

59



@ APPENDIX: DCYA DATA TABLES

School & Education cont., and Bullying & Victimization

Response Options

Percent

Asian (Hmong)

95%

Lower CI

95%

Upper Ci

cv

Percent

95%

Lower CI

Asian (not Hmong)

95%

Upper Ci

cv

110. In this school year, did you participate in school in-person or virtually from home?

In-person most of the time 2.0* 0.0 4.3 0.57 2.8 1.2 4.4 0.30 3.5 3.0 4.0 0.07
Some in-person some virtual from home 8.9 4.2 13.7 0.27 5.5 3.5 7.5 0.18 18.7 17.8 19.7 0.03
Vitrual from home most or all of the time 89.1 83.9 94.2 0.03 91.7 89.1 94.3 0.01 77.8 76.7 78.9 0.01

113. Are you a member of a gang?

No, and | have never been asked or pressured 98.3 95.8 100.0 0.01 97.5 95.7 99.4 0.01 97.8 97.4 98.3 0.00
tojoin.

No, but | have been asked or pressured to join. 1.0* 0.0 3.1 0.99 1.8* 0.0 3.6 0.51 1.2 0.9 1.5 0.14

I was in a gang, but am no longer. 0.0* NA NA NA 0.0* NA NA NA 0.4 0.2 0.5 0.27

Yes, | am currently in a gang. 0.7* 0.0 2.0 1.00 0.6* 0.1 1.2 0.41 0.6 0.4 0.9 0.22

Yes, | am currently in a gang and want to get 0.0%* NA NA NA 0.0* NA NA NA 0.0* 0.0 0.0 0.58

out.

114. Are any of your close friends members of a gang?

Yes 5.1* 1.3 8.9 0.38 1.3* 0.3 2.3 0.40 2.9 2.3 3.4 0.10
No 84.3 78.0 90.6 0.04 90.4 86.8 94.1 0.02 86.6 85.5 87.6 0.01
Not sure 10.6 5.2 15.9 0.26 8.3 4.7 11.9 0.22 10.6 9.6 11.5 0.05

115a. In the last 30 days, someone made unwanted sexual comments to me.

Never 92.1 87.8 96.4 0.02 92.0 89.0 95.0 0.02 86.0 85.2 86.8 0.01

1-2 times 5.3* 1.7 8.9 0.35 4.7 2.5 6.8 0.23 9.9 9.2 10.6 0.04
3-4 times 0.0* NA NA NA 2.2% 0.3 4.0 0.43 2.4 2.0 2.7 0.07

5 or more times 2.6* 0.1 5.1 0.50 1.2* 0.0 2.4 0.53 1.7 14 2.0 0.09

Note: Questions #111-112 are not included here as they were only asked for those who indicated they attended at least some school in-person, which was a very small number

of Hmong youth.

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution.
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115b. In the last 30 days, | got hit and pushed by other students.

Never 94.3 90.4 98.2 0.02 98.7 97.5 100.0 0.01 97.6 97.2 98.1 0.00

1 or 2 times 3.7* 0.5 6.9 0.45 0.2* 0.0 0.5 0.71 1.8 14 2.2 0.12

3 to 4 times 1.3* 0.0 3.2 0.70 0.8* 0.0 2.0 0.70 0.3 0.1 0.5 0.27

5 or more times 0.7* 0.0 2.0 1.00 0.2* 0.0 0.5 0.71 0.3* 0.1 0.4 0.31

115c. In the last 30 days, other students picked on me.

Never 91.0 86.2 95.7 0.03 95.6 93.2 98.0 0.01 92.3 91.6 93.0 0.00

1 or 2 times 6.0* 2.2 9.8 0.33 3.6* 1.4 5.8 0.32 5.6 5.0 6.1 0.05

3 to 4 times 0.7* 0.0 2.0 1.00 0.6* 0.0 1.5 0.70 11 0.8 14 0.14

5 or more times 2.4* 0.0 51 0.58 0.2* 0.0 0.5 0.71 1.0 0.7 13 0.14

115d. In the last 30 days, | told someone to stop harassing another student.

Never 89.4 83.1 95.7 0.04 94.3 915 97.1 0.02 91.2 90.4 92.0 0.00
1or2times 8.6* 2.6 14.6 0.36 4.3 1.8 6.9 0.30 7.6 6.8 8.3 0.05

3 to 4 times 1.3* 0.0 3.2 0.70 1.2* 0.0 2.4 0.53 0.8 0.6 1.0 0.13

5 or more times 0.7* 0.0 2.0 1.00 0.2* 0.0 0.5 0.71 0.4 0.3 0.6 0.20

115e. In the last 30 days, other students made fun of me.

Never 89.6 84.5 94.6 0.03 90.8 87.2 94.4 0.02 90.8 90.0 915 0.00

1-2 times 6.0* 2.2 9.9 0.33 6.8 3.6 10.0 0.24 6.5 5.8 7.1 0.05
3-4 times 2.0* 0.0 43 0.57 1.4* 0.1 2.6 0.46 14 11 1.8 0.12

5 or more times 2.4% 0.0 51 0.58 1.0* 0.0 2.5 0.70 13 1.0 1.7 0.13

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution.



@ APPENDIX: DCYA DATA TABLES

Bullying & Victimization cont.

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95% 95% 95%
Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV REI(C1

95%
Upper Ci

Lower CI Ccv

115f. In the last 30 days, other students called me names.

Never 90.9 86.1 95.7 0.03 93.5 90.4 96.5 0.02 92.7 92.0 93.3 0.00

1 or 2 times 5.7* 1.8 9.7 0.35 4.8 2.2 7.4 0.28 5.0 4.5 5.5 0.05

3 to 4 times 2.7* 0.1 53 0.49 0.7* 0.0 1.6 0.61 11 0.8 1.4 0.14

5 or more times 0.7* 0.0 2.0 1.00 1.0* 0.0 2.5 0.70 1.2 0.9 1.5 0.14

116a. In the past 12 months, have you been bullied, threatened, or harassed through the internet or text messaging?

Never 78.1 70.5 85.8 0.05 79.5 74.6 84.5 0.03 79.1 78.0 80.1 0.01
Rarely 11.6 6.3 16.9 0.23 12.2 8.2 16.2 0.17 12.8 11.9 13.7 0.03
Sometimes 8.9* 2.8 15.1 0.35 7.0 3.8 10.2 0.23 6.4 5.8 7.0 0.05
Often 1.3* 0.0 3.2 0.70 1.3* 0.0 2.5 0.49 1.7 1.4 2.0 0.09

116b. In the past 12 months, have you been bullied, threatened, or harassed by others thinking you're gay, lesbian, bisexual or transgender?

Never 91.6 87.0 96.2 0.03 90.0 86.1 93.9 0.02 88.8 87.9 89.6 0.00
Rarely 4.4* 0.9 7.8 0.41 5.8 2.6 9.0 0.28 6.3 5.6 6.9 0.05
Sometimes 2.0* 0.0 4.2 0.57 3.1* 1.0 5.2 0.35 3.2 2.8 3.6 0.07
Often 2.0* 0.0 4.2 0.57 1.2* 0.0 2.4 0.53 1.7 13 2.1 0.11

116c. In the past 12 months, have you been bullied, threatened, or harassed about your race or ethnic background?

Never 69.1 60.8 77.3 0.06 73.1 67.9 78.3 0.04 89.8 88.9 90.7 0.01
Rarely 14.7 7.8 215 0.24 15.4 11.0 19.8 0.15 6.0 5.3 6.7 0.06
Sometimes 10.5 5.4 15.6 0.25 8.5 5.4 11.6 0.18 2.9 2.4 3.4 0.08
Often 5.8* 1.8 9.7 0.35 2.9* 1.1 4.8 0.33 1.2 0.9 1.6 0.14

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution.
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Bullying & Victimization cont., and Community & Adult Connections

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95% 95% 95%
Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV REI(C1

95%
Upper Ci

Lower CI Ccv

116d. In the past 12 months, have you been bullied, threatened, or harassed about your immigration status?

Never 93.6 89.5 97.7 0.02 93.3 90.6 96.1 0.02 97.5 97.0 98.0 0.00
Rarely 4.4* 0.9 7.8 0.41 3.8 1.7 5.9 0.28 14 1.0 1.8 0.13
Sometimes 1.3* 0.0 3.2 0.70 1.8* 0.3 3.3 0.42 0.8 0.5 1.1 0.19
Often 0.7* 0.0 2.0 1.00 1.1* 0.0 2.2 0.58 0.3 0.1 0.4 0.28

116e. In the past 12 months, have you been bullied, threatened, or harassed about your political views?

Never 86.8 80.1 93.4 0.04 84.2 79.8 88.7 0.03 79.7 78.7 80.7 0.01
Rarely 6.7* 2.6 10.7 0.31 9.3 5.7 12.9 0.20 10.9 10.1 11.7 0.04
Sometimes 5.9* 0.3 11.4 0.48 4.2 1.7 6.7 0.30 6.6 6.0 7.2 0.05
Often 0.7* 0.0 2.0 1.00 2.3* 0.6 4.0 0.37 2.8 2.5 3.2 0.07

116f. In the past 12 months, have you been bullied, threatened, or harassed by others about how you look?

Never 71.7 63.6 79.8 0.06 79.1 74.1 84.1 0.03 76.2 75.1 77.4 0.01
Rarely 12.0 6.7 17.3 0.22 11.2 7.3 15.1 0.18 14.2 13.3 15.1 0.03
Sometimes 12.0 53 18.6 0.28 7.3 4.0 10.6 0.23 7.1 6.4 7.8 0.05
Often 4.4* 0.9 7.8 0.41 2.4% 0.7 4.1 0.36 2.5 2.1 2.9 0.08
Strongly Agree 8.1 3.7 12.5 0.28 15.2 11.0 19.3 0.14 18.9 17.9 19.9 0.03
Agree 48.7 39.9 57.5 0.09 52.0 46.0 58.0 0.06 49.9 48.5 51.3 0.01
Disagree 27.5 19.9 35.2 0.14 22.6 17.5 27.7 0.12 20.9 19.7 22.0 0.03
Strongly Disagree 15.7 9.4 22.0 0.20 10.2 6.5 13.9 0.18 10.3 9.4 11.3 0.05

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution.
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Community & Adult Connections

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95%
Upper Ci

95% 95% 95%
Lower CI

cv

Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV REI(C1

117b. If | had to move, | would miss my neighborhood.

Strongly Agree 9.5 4.5 14.6 0.27 16.4 12.2 20.6 0.13 21.0 20.0 221 0.03
Agree 31.6 23.2 39.9 0.14 38.2 32.3 44.0 0.08 38.5 37.2 39.9 0.02
Disagree 44.6 36.0 53.3 0.10 313 25.7 37.0 0.09 28.2 26.9 29.5 0.02
Strongly Disagree 14.3 8.4 20.2 0.21 14.1 9.8 18.4 0.16 12.3 11.3 13.2 0.04

117c. | feel safe in my neighborhood.

Strongly Agree 12.2 6.9 17.6 0.22 29.1 23.7 34.6 0.10 29.7 28.4 30.9 0.02
Agree 70.3 62.5 78.1 0.06 64.9 59.1 70.6 0.05 62.0 60.7 63.4 0.01
Disagree 12.7 6.9 18.4 0.23 4.3 2.1 6.5 0.26 6.2 5.4 6.9 0.06
Strongly Disagree 4.8* 13 8.2 0.37 1.7* 0.0 3.6 0.54 2.2 1.7 2.7 0.12

117d. My neighbors are friendly to me.

Strongly Agree 13.8 8.1 19.5 0.21 27.6 221 33.0 0.10 29.0 27.7 30.2 0.02
Agree 75.7 68.4 83.0 0.05 66.6 60.9 72.4 0.04 62.3 61.0 63.7 0.01
Disagree 7.8* 3.1 12.6 0.31 4.3 2.0 6.5 0.27 6.9 6.1 7.7 0.06
Strongly Disagree 2.7* 0.1 5.3 0.49 1.5* 0.0 3.3 0.61 1.8 1.4 2.2 0.12

117e. | can count on the police if | need them.

Strongly Agree 6.5* 2.3 10.6 0.33 19.1 14.3 23.8 0.13 22.9 21.8 24.0 0.02
Agree 64.1 55.5 72.8 0.07 58.1 52.1 64.1 0.05 52.6 51.2 54.0 0.01
Disagree 19.0 12.2 25.9 0.18 17.6 13.0 22.2 0.13 17.3 16.1 18.4 0.03
Strongly Disagree 10.4* 4.0 16.8 0.31 5.2 2.3 8.1 0.28 7.2 6.4 8.0 0.06

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution.
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Community & Adult Connections

Asian (Hmong) Asian (not Hmong)

95% 95% 95%
Response Options Percent LowerCl UpperCl CV REI(C1

95%
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117f. | help my neighbors.

Strongly Agree 4.1* 0.9 7.3 0.40 15.5 11.3 19.8 0.14 18.3 17.3 193 0.03
Agree 50.7 41.9 59.5 0.09 51.6 45.5 57.6 0.06 52.9 515 54.3 0.01
Disagree 35.9 27.5 44.3 0.12 25.7 20.5 31.0 0.10 23.5 22.3 24.8 0.03
Strongly Disagree 9.3 4.2 14.4 0.28 7.2 3.8 10.6 0.24 53 4.6 6.0 0.07

118. Not counting your parents, how many adults can you rely on if you have a problem and need help?

No other adults available 9.6 43 14.9 0.28 10.1 6.4 13.8 0.19 6.1 5.4 6.9 0.06
At least one other adult 16.4 10.0 22.7 0.20 20.8 15.8 25.7 0.12 16.1 15.1 17.2 0.03
At least two 21.8 14.2 29.4 0.18 23.4 18.3 28.5 0.11 19.1 18.0 20.2 0.03

At least three 15.8 9.8 21.9 0.20 14.5 10.1 19.0 0.16 15.5 14.4 16.6 0.04

Four or more adults 36.5 28.1 44.8 0.12 31.2 25.8 36.6 0.09 43.1 41.7 44.5 0.02

119. Are you or your family recent immigrants to the United States?

Yes 4.4* 0.9 7.9 0.41 7.8 4.8 10.9 0.20 3.5 2.8 4.2 0.10
No 825 76.0 89.0 0.04 87.5 83.6 91.4 0.02 93.3 92.4 94.2 0.00
Not sure 131 7.3 18.9 0.22 4.7 2.0 7.3 0.29 3.2 2.6 3.8 0.10

121. Were you worried about the confidentiality of your answers while you were taking this survey?

No, | wasn't worried about confidentiality 68.5 60.3 76.8 0.06 70.5 64.9 76.0 0.04 65.4 64.1 66.7 0.01

| was worried about my parents seeing my 3.3% 0.4 6.2 0.44 8.8 5.2 12.3 0.20 7.8 7.0 8.6 0.05
answers

| was worried about teachers or adults at school 12.3 6.7 18.0 0.23 5.7 2.9 8.5 0.25 9.0 8.3 9.7 0.04

seeing my answers

| was worried both my parents and teachers 15.8 8.9 22.7 0.22 15.0 10.7 19.3 0.15 17.8 16.8 18.9 0.03
seeing my answers

*Percent based on a small sample size and may be unreliable. Interpret with caution. 65





